§

THE CITY RECORD.

OFFICIAL JOURNAIL.

Vor, XX

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMEN'T

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, [ \
MAvor’s OFFICE, CiTy HALL,
WEDNESDAY, December 30, 1891, 11 o’clock A. M. f

The Board met in pursuance of an adjournment.
Present—Hugh J. Grant, the Mayor ; Theodore W. Myers, the Comptroller ; John H. V.

Arnold, the President of the Board of Aldermen ; Edward P. Barker, the President of the Depart- |

ment of Taxes and Assessments.
The minutes of the meeting held December 29, 1891, were read and approved.

On motion, the Board proceeded to the consideration of the Final Estimate for the year 1892,

Louis J. Heintz, Commissioner of Street Improvements, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth
Wards, appeared, and asked for an increased appropriation for repairs to railroad bridges cver the
Harlem Railroad. :

On motion, the wording of the appropriation made for the use of the Department of Public
Works and contained in the Final Estimate, was amended so as to read ‘¢ Flagging Sidewalks and
Fencing Vacant Lots in front of City Property, including $400 for fencing around the statue of Hon.
Samuel S. Cox.”’

The estimates for the Department of Taxes and Assessments, Finance Department and Mayoralty
were taken up for consideration.

The Mayor presented the following :
PoLice DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OoF NEW YORK, )
No. 300 MULBERRY STREET,
NEw YORK, December 30, 1891. f
Hon. HuGH J.GRANT, Mayor of New York :

DEeaRrR SiR—Referring to my conversation with you yesterday afternoon, I enclose herewith a
memorandum of the item of contingent expenses, etc., in the appropriation for the Police Depart- |
ment, amended so as to include the expense of erecting reviewing stands and furnishing music for
the annual parade of the Police force and adding the sum of $1,000 for such purpose.

Very respectfully,
JAMES J. MARTIN.

Contingent Expenses of Central Department and Station-houses, including meals
furnished to prisoners and destitute lodgers, directories, ice, rent of telephones,
expense of erecting reviewing stands and furnishing music for the annual parade
of the Police force, expenses of Patrolmen and others, Surgeons’ supplies,
expenses of Detectives, execution of criminal process and apprehension and
arrest of criminals, €(C..v..iviv oo ramuses s R B R R e T $11,000 CO

Which were placed on file,

S. Howland Robbins, Fire Commissioner, appeared and asked for an appropnation for printing
cards to instruct the public regarding fire alarms.

The Comptroller presented the following :
Ciry oF NEW YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT,
CoMPTROLLER’S OFFICE,
December 30, 1891.
7o the Board of Estimale and Apportionment :

At the meeting of November g, 1891, a requisition was made upon this Board for an appropriation
of $21,718.32 by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners in and for the City of New
York, with two schedules annexed stating the various claims for compensation for services rendered
and articles supplied to the said Board and an estimate of the expenditures necessary during the |
months of November and December, 1891, in pursuance of a resolution duly adopted by the said
Board at its meeting of November 5, 1891.

The Board of Estimate and Appertionment at the meeting of November g, 1891, appropriated
the sum of $10,000 as being sufficient at that time for the purposes of the Commission, and I now |
submit a resolution authorizing the appropriation of the balance of the requisition of $11,718.32. i

Respectfully,
THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller.

And offered the following : ) |

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 10, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, the |
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue Revenue Bonds of the Mayor, Alder- |
men and Commonalty of the City of New York to the amount of eleven thousand seven hundred |
and eighteen dollars and thirty-two cents ($11,718.32), redeemable on and after January 1, 1893,
for the purpose of paying the expenses of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners,
appointed under the above act, which said amount of Revenue Bonds shall be repaid with interest
by the bidder or bidders at the public sale of the rights, privileges and fmnc]]hes, as provided in the
act, whose bid shall be accepted by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners ; and the
terms of such sale shall specify the time when such payment shall be made as well as the amount
thereof.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller presented the following :

OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO THE CORPORATION,
NEW YORK, December 17, 1891.
7o the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment :

GENTLEMEN—I beg to request a transfer of $144 from the salary account of the Bureau of the
Public Administrator to its contingency account, .

The position of subpcena server became vacant on the 15th of January, 1891, and not having
been filled extra help has since been hired. Provision for such help from July 1 to December 31,
1891, will require $58. . .

The employee holding the position of stenographer and typewriter resigned April 10, 1891,
and since that date work has been performed by a stenographer and typewriter who is regarded as
on trial, for whom provision for compensation is requested from September 22 to December 31,
1891. For this purpose $86 will be needed.

Very respectfully,
WM. H. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation.

LAW DEPARTMENT, }

| of $293.03, for the purpose of paying the salary of a Clerk on ‘¢ Account Sales Book,

NumBeR 5,678,

And offered the following :

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144) be and is hereby trans-
ferred from the appropriation made to the Law Department for the year 1891, entitled ¢ Bureau of
the Public Administrator—Salaries of Clerks and Employees,”” which is in excess of the nceds
thereof, to the appropriation made to the same Department for the year 1891, entitled *‘ Contin-
gencies—Public Administrator’s Office—To provide for Post-office box, msurance, safe deposit vault,
stamps and extra help at certain seasons of the year,”” for the purpose of paying the sum of tifty-
eight dollars ($58) for the services of a subpeena server from July 1 to December 31, 1891 ; and
eighty.six dollars ($86) for a stenographer and typewriter, on trial, from September 22 to December
31, 1891, the said appropriation being insufficient for the purposes and objects thereof.

Which was adopled by the following vote :

Affirmative --The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of the
Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller offered the following :
LAw DEPARTMENT, |
OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO THE CORPORATION, -
NEw YORK, December 17, 1891. s
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment :

GENTLEMEN—I have to request that you will transfer from some unexpended appropriation the
sum of one thousand dollars ($1,002) to the approepriation ¢ Law Department, 1891, to defray the
expense of Street Opening Proceedings,” which appropriation is insufficient for the purposes

teeRel. Very respectfully,

WM. H. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation.

And offered the following :

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same is hereby transferred from
the appropriation to the Law Department for 1891, entitled ‘¢ Salaries—Law Department (Uffice of
Counsel to the Corporation)—Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, etc.,”” the same being in excess of the
amount required for the purposes and objects thereof, to the appropriation to the same Department
for 1891, entitled <“ To Deiray the Expenses of Proceedings m Street Openings,’”” the amount of
said appropriation being insufficient. »

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—g.

The Comptroller presented the following :

City oF NEw YORK—FINANCE DEIA\RT_\IEN'},‘
COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, -
December 21, 1891. )

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment :

I present herewith a request from the Sheriff of the City and County of New York for a transfer
" who was
appointed February 10, 1891, at a salary of $360 per annum. The total appropriation for salaries
for the Sherift’s Oftice for 1891 was $96,880, and one of the subdivisions is more than sufficient by
the amount asked to be transferred for the ¢¢ Salaries of the Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, etc.’’ ;
while the subdivision for ¢¢Salaries of Clerks *’ is insufficient to pay the salary of the Clerk appointed
as above mentioned. The balance of $293.03 results from the full salary not having been drawn by
the Clerks whose appointments dated subsequent to January 1, 1891.

I offer the following resolution to authorize the transfer.
Respectfully,

THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller.

SHERIFF’S OFFICE, )
County CoURT-HOUSE, CiTy AND CouNTY OF NEW YORK,
NEw York, December 18, 1891.
7o the Honorable the Board of Listimate and Apportionment :

GENTLEMEN—I respectfully request the transfer of $293.03 from the appropriation entitled
¢¢ Salaries —Sheriff’s Office—For Salary of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy Sheriffs and
Assistant Deputies,”” which sum is in excess of the requirements thereof, to the appropriation entitled
¢+ Salaries—Sheriff’s Office-—For Salaries of Clerks in Sheriff’s Office,”” which is insufficient for the
purposes thereof. A prompt compliance with chapter 523, Laws of 18go, forced me to employ
additional clerical help, to pay for which the above transfer is necessary.

Very respectfully,
JOHN J. GORMAN, Sheriff.

Statement of Amounts Remaining to the Credit of the Appropriation entitled ¢ Sal
Sheryff’s Office—rFor Salaries of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy S
Assistant Deputies,” for the Months of Fanuary and February, 1891.

==

! o 3ALANCES
i Ii'\.?;‘\‘\’ QUALIFIED :‘\.‘:,\Il,s)li\z\nxlx Culz ;:n'
| Deputy Sheriff David Barry.......... T TS L Ty P $208 33 Jan. ¢ : $168 oo €40 33
Assistant Deputy Sheriff James H. Calhoun......ceeuviiiiaanins 83 33 $ 3 ’ 77 95 5 38
o8 James M. Sweeney..oeeevavesncicnnes 83 33 ‘ “ 5 | 72 57 10 76
s William C. Southwick..eeeoriieisenas 8333 | * 5 i 72 57 | 10 76
i B B, Hamilion cyarsniveson ccanenss 8333 | “ 12 53 76 i 29 57
A Joseph A, Corkey..oesecvaatciaancoces 83 33 ’ “ 1 “ 53 76 ‘ 29 57
@ M. ] Cahill..c oo obinosnss O o l 83 33 Mag, = 1 coasnese 166 66

And offered the following :

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and ninety-three dollars and three cents ($293.03) be
and is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Sheriff’s Office for the year 1891,
entitled ‘¢ Salaries—Shenff’s Office—For Salaries of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy

| Sheriffs and Assistant Deputies,”’ which is in excess of the amount required for the needs thereof, to

the appropriation made to the said office for the year 1891, entitled ¢* Salaries—Sherift's Office—For
Salaries of Clerks in Sheriff’s Office,”” which is insufficient for the purposes and objects thereof.
Which was adopted by the following vote :
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller presented communications from the Good Samaritan Dispensary and New
York Asylum for Lying.in Women, asking for appropriations from the Theatrical and Concert
License Fund.

Which were referred to the Comptroller,

The Comptroller presented the following :

(In Board of Aldermen.)

Whereas, The American Museum of Art has asked the Board of Estimate and Apportionment
for the sum of sixty-four thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven dollars in addition to the usual
appropriation, in order to make admission to the Museum entirely free at all times ; therefore

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen, believing that Lhe benefit to be derived from a
constantly free admission to the Museum would fully justify the extra expenditure asked for, hereby
respectfully urges and requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to approve the additional
appropriation above mentioned.

Which was ordered on file.

On motion, the Roard adjourned to meet to-morrow, December 31, 1891, at 12 o’clock M.
E. P. BARKER, Secretary.




THE CITY

RECORD.

JaNuary 12, 1892

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK,
MAvor’s OrrFICE, City HALL,
THURSDAY, December 31, 1891, 12 o’clock M.

The Board met in pursuance of an adjournment.

Present—Hugh J. Grant, the Mayor; Theodore W. Myers, the Comptroller ; John H. V.
Arnold, the President of the Board of Aldermen; Edward P. Barker, the President of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments,

The minutes of the meeting held December 30, 1891, were read and approved.

On motion, the Board proceeded to the consideration of the Final Estimate for the year 1892.

William Lummis, Commissioner of Education, appeared and requested that the item ¢ For
Salary of Counsel to the Board of Education  be included in the Final Estimate for 1892.

Debate was had thereon, whereupon the President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments moved that the sum of $3,000 be inserted in the Final Estimate, for the said purpose.

The President of the Board of Aldermen moved as a substitute that the appropriation for
< Salaries for the Law Department '’ be increased $3,000, and that the said amount be paid to an
assistant to be appointed by the Counsel to the Corporation, and detailed as counsel to aid the
Board of Education.

The President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments accepted said substitute.

The question being put on said substitute, it was adopted by the following vote

Affirmative —The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President ef
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller presented the following :

Statement of Street and Park Opening Proceedings Confirmed since Fanuary 1, 1891, Showing
Awards, Taxed Costs, Assessments and Payments made on Account thereof.

|

AsSsEss- ‘
MENTS ON |
THE CITY.

PAYMENTS
MADE,

MENTS ON
PROPERTY
BENEFITED.

TAXED |

AWARDS, "
AWARI CosrTs.

TiTLE AND DATE OF CONFIRMATION

i
|

Qne

nd stree

East

$499 88

One Hundred
h street, from
H

March 3, 18
Opening One Hu
eenth street, from
to Morningsid
Twelfth Ward ; ¢
12, 1891.. 3
Opening [eas
avenue to 1
Twenty-third Ward;
April 6, 1801...
Opening Or
second street,
nue to
Twelfth W
10, 1891 .
Opening K

from Third
av

from

65,497

enue, |
med

from
2 Exterior,

street, In
1 April 22, 1891 ;

il b
Opening W
street to St. ]
Twenty-third W
May 19, 1831
Opening George street, from Boston
road to Prospect avenue, in Twen-|
third Ward ; confirmed June 19,

/a
None.

R A TR R

Opening Railroad avenue, West, from
Morris avenue to East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-fifth street, in
Twenty-third Ward; confirmed
June 1g, 18g1.... .00 coee [

Opening Birch street, from Wolf [
street to Marcher avenue, in |
Twenty-third Ward; confirmed }
June 29, 1891 ; order entered June

30, 1891

50

22,689 o4 428 358 23,117 14,213

* Deficiency not assessable.

AssEss-
MENTS ON
ProPERTY

BENEFITED.

AssESS-
MENTS ON
‘ THE CITY.

PAYMENTS

AWARDS,
- Mape,

TiTLE AND DATE OF CONFIRMATION.

Opening East One Hundred and Fif-
ty-seventh street, from Railroad
avenue, East, to Third avenue, in
Twenty-third Ward ; confirmed
July 3, 1891 ....

Opening Une Hundred and Twenty-
seventh street, fiom the Boulevard
to Manhattan street, in Twelfth
Ward ; confirmed July 8, 1891 ;
order entered July g, 1891

Opening John street, from Brook ave-
nue to Eagle avenue, in Twenty-
third Ward ; confirmed July 2o,
1891 ; order entered July 21, 18¢1

Opening Melrose avenue, from Third|
avenue to East One Hundred and|
Sixty-third street, m Twenty-
third Ward; confirmed May 1,
1891 ; order entered May 2, 1891

Opening East One Hundred and Sev-
enty-second street, from Vander-
bilt avenue, East, to Third ave-
nue, m Twenty-fourth Ward;
confirmed September 22, 18g1;
order entered September 23, 1891

Opening East One Hundred and
Sixty-fifth street, from Union ave-
nue to Westchester avenue, in
T'wenty-third Ward; confirmed|
June 3, 189, ce0ses W s meN

Opening Alexanderavenue, from the
Harlem river to Third avenue,
in Twenty-third Ward ; confirmed
May s, 18351

Opening One Hundred and Fifty-
fourth street, from Eighth avenue
to bulkhead-line of the Harlem
river, in Twelith Ward; pro-
ceeding discontinued by order of
Supreme Court entered March
13, 1891

Opening One Hundred ¢ Seventy-;
third street, from Tenth avenue
to Kingsbridge road, in Twelfth|
Ward ; confirmed March 11, 1891/
order of confirmation subsequent-
ly set aside and a new Commis-|
sion appointed

Opening  Manhattan _street, from
Twelfth avenue to Hudson river ;
confirmed October 22, 1891

$22,141 8554 48 | $22,606 41 | $22,696 41 d21,078

31,410 83 *413,850 81

174

8,769 9,046 67 None.

362,717 | 363,979 47 | 363,979 47 275,197

6,816 77 6,816 77 |

36,551 89 | 33,975 23

360 73

48,278 34

'

Totals $13,640 §698,029 87 { 8612,600 82 | $84,841 72 | 8459,874

34,399 81

* Deficiency not assessable,

NEW YoORK, December 23, 1891.

Statement of Liabilities of the Account “ Fund for Strect and FPark Openings ' (Chapter 173,
Laws 1885, and Chapter 222, Laws 1888), consisting of Awards and Taxed Costs in Street
and Park Opening Proceedings remaining unpaid, and of Balance in the City Treasury to
the Credit of said Fund.

Awards and taxed costs unpaid December 31, 1890

Warrants drawn from January 1, 1891, to December 23, 1891,
account of liability existing December 31, 1890

Liability for awards confirmed prior to 1891 $326,608 45

Proceedings confirmed in 1891 (as per detailed statement herewith)—

Awards and) tAXE| COBIR; v vivimoisiom oo 1 £ 008 wsammiasios o 11653 wasmins $698,039 87

Warrants drawn on account thereof to December 23, 1891 459,874 8o

238,165 o7

$564,773 52
257,858 32

$306,915 20

Liability for awards confirmed in 1891

Total liability of the account, December 23, 1891
Cash balance to credit of account, December 23, 1891...

Excess of liability over cash balance

And moved that the said sum of $306,915.20 be included in the Final Estitmate for the year
1892.
Which was adopted by the following vote :
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller presented the following :
7o the Board of Estimate and Apportionment !
Supplemental Statement of Streets Confirmed during 1891,

[
1 AWARDs,

CosTs. | ASSESSMENTS.

1. Willow avenue, from Bronx Kills to East One Hundred anrl;

Thirty-eighth street .... $21,140 cO ¢21,881 co

cenaes
2. Decatur avenue, from Brookline street to Mosholu Parkway 24,626 85
3. Forest avenue, from Home stree: to East One Hundred and Sixty-

IRt BEEOCE v oo s asvd's savs s R RS Y K cvasens o qaiasin ey 'y .

25,487 36

10,345 70

Respectfully submitted
JOHN P. DUNN, Of Counsel.

Which was ordered to be printed in the minutes.

The Comptroller presented the following :

Statement of Stocks of the City of New York, payable from Taxation, issued after December

31, 1884, and prior to Fanuary 1, 1892, by authority of existing Statutes, and the sums required

to be included in the Annual Estimate for the vear 1892, and subsequent vears, which, with the accumulationr of interest thereon, shall bs sufficient to redeem said Stocks by the time the same
shall be payable, as provided by section 11 of the Amendment to the Constitution of the State of New York, adopted at the General Election, held November 4, 1884.

TiTLES OF STOCKS. STATUTES AUTHORIZING THEIR ISSUE.

AMOUNT TO
BE RAISED BY
Tax 1N 1892
FOR
REDEMPTION
OF STOCK
IssuED IN 18g1.

AMOUNT
RAIsED BY
Tax 1N 1831

FOR
REDEMPTION
OF STOCKS.

AMOUNT TO
BE RAISED BY
Tax N 1892
FOR
REDEMPTION
OF STOCKS.

ToraL
AMOUNT OF
Stock IssuED
Prior TO 1892.

AMOUNT OF
Stock IssuED
IN 1891,

AMOUNT OF
Stocks ISSUED
PRIOR TO 1891.

INTEREST.
PAVABLE.

RATES OF

Chap. 490, Laws of 1883....... Wos o aens pessessaisinaionsniaty

Sec. 141, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.........

~ |iPer Cent.
(

13

$6,000,000
1,500,000
5,000,000

3
| 3%
$984,253 93 $24,500,000 00 | $1,033,864 73
3 10,050,000
2

14 950,000

|
L
i3 1,575,000
1234 300,000

J

14,406 64

88 88888

‘1
[
j
j

88,156 99 2,100,000 00 102,563 63

$25,375,000 $1,072,410 92 $1,225,000 02 $64,017 44 $26,600,000 00 | $1,136,428 36

And moved that the said sum of $1,136,428.36 be included in the Final Estimate for the year 1892.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments—j.




JaNvary 12, 1892. THE CITY RECORD. 117

The Comptroller presented the following :

Statc;mz'bn’/ rlljt" ({?omﬁ: a:;d f.ﬂS'l;J/rl'.\‘ of t/[w City of New York, payable from Taxation, issued after Fune 3, 1878, and prior to Fanuary 1, 1892, by authority of existing Statutes, and the sums requird
o be .n[ ti}:ur ot /,(f ; ze/l .rx'lr/? uy/mnmw, revenues and accumulations of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt for the year 1892, and subsequent years, which, with the
accumulation of interest theveon, shall be sufficient to redeem said Bonds and Stocks by the time the same shall be payable, as provided by Section 192 of the New York City Consolidation Aet

of 1882, as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 178 of the Laws of 1889.

TiTLES oF BONDS AND STOCKS. STATUTES AUTHORIZING THEIR ISSUE.

RATES OF INTEREST.

AMOUNT TO |
BE SET [AMOUNT TO BE
APART FROM TorAL | SET ApART
AMOUNT OF |[SINKING FUuND| AMOUNT OF | FROM SINKING
Bonps IN 1892, | BonpsaND | Fusp IN 1892
AND STocks |FOR REDEMP- | StToCks ISSUED | FOR RI'J)EMP-.
x8x, N iom | IssUED IN 18gT. TION OF ‘) Prior 10 TION OF
X i Bonps AND [ 1892. 30NDS AND
oF Bonps Stocks I
AR STOCKS: s IssuED | SToCKS,
|

AMOUNT
SET APART
AMOUNT OF FROM SINK-
BonNDs AND ing Funp

Srocks IssuED IN 1891

Prior T0 FOR RE-

WHEN
PavasLe,

(@

A U WWRWNLWUWWLWWRERBEPOROGBILL O

Chap, 574, Laws of 1871 ......

BN

Dock Bonds B R o L O RO

Sec.81843, New York City Consolidation Act of
1882 ]

ENERN

City Improvement Stock +..... ke El}l‘ap, 920, Laws of 1869 ....
X ¥ ; N \ Chap. 920, Laws of 1869 ..
City Improvement Stock (Consolidated Stock) ..uvv.. { Chap. 322, Laws of 1877
Chaps, 56 and 328, Laws of 1871 .
Chap. 445, Laws of 1877 .....

Additional Croton Water Stock.c.essusesanses sgaveise ( |

BN

Sec. 141, N. Y.City Consolidation Act of 1882....

- : ‘ Chap. 593, Laws of 1872
Croton Water-main Stock....ceeeenss Chap. 477, Laws of 1875 ..

City Parks Improvement Fund Stock .....cveeennnnnn, Chap. 608, Laws of 1875 .....
Museums of Art and Natural History Stock Chap. 2go, Laws of 1871 ...... "o

New York County Court-house Stock, No. §evvsvessinn. Chap. 583, Laws of 1871

Assessment Fund Stock Chap. 565, Laws of 1865
L : w9 Chap. 322, Laws of 1871..
Consolidated Stock “K”...... | Chiap. 34e. Lows Oﬁgjl =
Chap. 3635, Laws of 1865 ..
Chap. 322, Laws of 1871 ...
Chap. 322, Laws of 1871 ..
| Chap. 604, Laws of 1874
Chap, 322, Laws of 187z
| Chap, 300, Laws of 1875 ..
| Chap. ros, Laws of 188o...
Chap, 368, Laws of 1882 .,
| Chap. 128, Laws of 189X +.0vvuseeaenrinn

W W neAIULAUOIWW

Chap, g1, Laws of 1884 ...0.vvves ssswsescale

Chap. 487, Laws of 1886

Armory Bonds Chap. 299, Laws of 1883 ...... ae waslsasrnankenss .
Chap, 487, Laws of 1886 .. .

| Chap. 330, Laws of 1887 ..

Chap. 485, Laws of 18go ..

| Chap. 458, Laws of 1884 ..

Chap. 494, Laws of 1885 ..

Chap. 456, Laws of 1886 ..

Chap. 136, Laws of 1888 .,

Chap. 252, Laws of 1889

Consolidated Stock (Riker’s Island).........c.. vssssvnne]| Chap; 262, Laws of 1884 viveasssns soviss

Chap. 447, Laws of 1884 ..

Consolidated Stock (Metropolitan Museum of Art).... Chap, 581, Laws of 1887 ..
Chap. 513, Laws of 1889g...

NWWWWWao L1 &0

BN

School-house Bonds «..cevvvens Sian s G winie il ale ewiale w e

NI N

RN

Consolidated Stock (Harlem River Bridge) ....eees { %Rig ';_8,;' %ix: 8}- :ggg preseeeees amet Vaieimoiacts
ap. 573, T A ;

BN N

i B (Gansevoort . .

Congolidated Stock, Revenue Bonds (Gunsevoort}| Chap.sos, Laws of 1ss

Consalidated Stock (Morningside Park) . i ol ok 1 vttt

Consolidated Stock (Wall on One Hundred and Tenth
street, Central Park) Chap. 575, Laws of 1887

Consolidated Stock (Gentlemen’s
Morris Park) cc.oeoesiecionenn s Chap, 575, Laws of 1887 ..

Consolidated Stock (East River Park) ..| Chap. 320, Laws of 1887 ..

Consolidated Stock (Return Wall, etc., East River Park)| Chap. 575, Laws of 1887

NUWWWWWWRNWNLWWRNWWWRWE WWw W W

BN

DWW NWWW W
AN

BN

Consolidated Stock (Riverside Park)...... OO R | Chap. 575, Laws of 1887

Consolidated Stock (Side Walls, Transverse Road No.|
2, Central Park)..cce seesesrsscssasascccnacsnssas| Chap,

Consolidated Steck (Approaches to Metropolitan]) |

Miceu of Art y Chap. 575, Laws of 1887...... S S e
Consolidated Stock (Landscape Improvement, Central Chap. 575, Laws of 1887

Park) s cocsvsvsersacsssnivesessasionanssnsnenoss [ + 375
Consolidated Stock (American Museum of Natural Chap. 44, Laws of 1887.

HiStory) «eeeevasssesssarennssnnsnns sossaven . § | Chap. 89, Laws of 1889,

Criminal Court-house Bonds ......... Ssas e gsee ..| Chap. 371, Laws of 1887

Consolidated Stock (Military Parade Ground, etc., X
Van Cortlandt Park)....ve.e. s Sal KT ...y | Chap. 265, Laws of 1889.....e...00.

Consolidated Stock (Repaving Streets and Avenues) Chap.

Consoli(:(ated Stock (Foundation Wall, Mount Morris Chagp,
Park) cococcrscencosusesnsssssaarssseassssrase 2
Consolidated Stock (Railway in Transverse Road No.
3, Central Park) | Chap.
Consolidated Stock (Fifth District Police and leh} [ Chan
Judicial District Courts)..essenaeessssasnsenass} | !

Consolidated Stock (Bridge No. 26, Central Park)

Totals.essvssncsons

B
o

$225,000
500,000
520,000
191,000 ©
672,000

1,080,000
20,000
g75v0°°
25,000

1,150,000 $218,685 35
500,000
500,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
50,000

1,250,000
209,0C0
100,000

$12,508,000 $259,315 8o

190,018 1X,X21 12 o 190,018 | 11,121 12
13,616 506 75 . 13,616 506 75
|

2,230,000

S40i060 178,876 o7 3,229,000 [ 178,876

759,000 ‘

110,000

5;;,00«) 18,589 84 cswsasnane 710,000 | 18,589
»020

11,000 288 42 . 11,000 288

31,000
2,000

124,000 |
;.500 5:494 or 133,500 5,494

500 13 71 500 | 13

950 o6 . TR E s et 33,000 950

14,500 2,731 16 seevevesas 14,500 | 2,731

28,173 1,048 49 28,173 1,048

12,235 17 g
649,327 59§ [ 30,768 87 . \ 661,562 30,768

921,900 oo; |

266,666 66 | ae 2,268,566 €6 | 24,734

125,710 37
213,500 : | 2,356,605 134,280

442,000

1,000,000
958,000 ! o3 is oo :
112,537 322,308 8r |+ 3,445,612 350,833

2,744,839 79

9,500 © .
180,0c0 15,701 . . . . 180,000
25,000 | sosnsssnse ||
182,000 | 9,605 A 5 = 537,000
120,000
50,000

1,250,000

1,150,000
385,100
194,950

14,500

3,167,436 116,044

74:508 oo

33,378 8o ;

503,715 18,374
325,000 13,950 7

37,000 1,473

6,000 238
522,118 i 19,431

10,500 | 428

2,187 = ‘ - 58,500 2,609

159 20 | 4,000 [ 159
1,711 | 40,000 1,711
1,90 45,000 1,999

15,074 ‘ g (! 800,000 | 24,899
7,872 " 5 : [ 560,000 25,104

3,066 R } 100,000 4,027

|

74,431 z 3,000,000 111,647

5,000 00 | 2
P4 siesvesre g 477

12,000
100,000 97

12,000 595 33

$31,936,580 $1,217,293 39 | $5,697,346 851 $184,955 09 | $37,633,927 $1,402,248 48

Note —Chapter 178 of the Laws of 1889 rovides that an annual sum shall, until other provision may be hereafter made by law, be set apart out of the surplus income, revenues and accumulations of the Sinking Fund for the
Redemption of the City Debt, sufficient, with the accumulation of interest thereon, to meet and discharge the above-mentioned Stocks and Bonds, instead of raising the amount by taxation annually for that purposz, as provided by

section 192 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882,
Which was ordered te be printed in the minutes.

The Comptroller ptesented the following :

Statement of Bonds Payable in the VYear 1892 from Taxation to be Provided Jor by the
Board of Estimate and Apportionment.

Three per cent. Revenue Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of
chapter 4, Laws of 1891, p.yable on or after January 1, 1892 ....
For Redemption of the Debt of the Annexed Territory of Westchester County

(chapter 329, Laws of 1874)—
Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of West Farms....... ... $16,000 00
Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of Morrisania..

$27,000 00

———————— 39,000 00

L N g o0 DY T St 0 G PSS . veessees  $54,000 00

And moved that the said sum of $54,000 be included in the Final Estimate for the year 1892.
Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller presented the following :
City oF NEW YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT,
COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE,
December 30, 18gI. ,

At a meeting of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund held December 30, 1891, the following
preamble and resolution were adopted :

Whereas, Stocks and bonds of the City and County of New York, amounting to the sum of four
million ninety-six thousand two hundred and ninety-six dollars and thirty cents ($4,c96,296.30),
forming a portion of the City Debt payable by laws authorizing their issue, from taxation, of which
sum the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hold one hundred and sixty-two thousand one hundred
and ninety-six dollars and thirty cents ($162,196.30), become due and payable in the next following
calendar year, 1892, as stated in the ComElroller’s report, presented this day, of the condition of the
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt ; and




118 THE (31 TY

RECORD.

JANUARY 12,

1892.

Whereas, It appears also by said report that the accumulations and the estimated revenues of
the said Sinking Fund in the year 1892 are sufficient to pay and redeem that portion of the City l)cbt
so payable from taxation, without in any way impairing the preferred claims on said fund,
prcwnl‘exl by s *L‘*nn 175 of llu Consolidation Act of 1882 and other provi 1sions of law ; and

Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deem it to be for the best interests of the
City that that portion of the City Debt payable originally by law from taxation should be paid and
redeemsd by said Sinking Fund ; thereflore

Resolved, That, as provided by szction 191 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882,
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund do hereby certify to the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment that certamn stocks of the City of New York, constituting a portion of the City Debt which, by
the laws authorizing ir issue, were 1m.dc payable from taxation, and amounting to the sum of four
million ninety thousand twe hundred and ninety-six dollars and thirty cents ($4,096,296.30),
become due a [a."u able in the next calendar year, to wit, in the year 1892 ; that the amount of
stocks and bonds now outstanding which constitute a prcfcrred charge against the Sinking Fund for
the Redemption of the City ]’n it, as provided by section 175 of the Consolidation Act, is tqur
million two hundred and sixty-seven thousand two hundred 10 .us (84,267,200), no portion of which
becomes due in the said year 1892 ; that the amount of stocks and bonds and cash in said Sinking
Fund on the 3oth day of November, 1891, was fifty million five hundred and sixty-three thousand
one hundred and fifty-six dollars and one cent ($50,563,156.01) ; that the amount of the estimated
revenues of said Sinking Fund for the next ensuing ¢ calendar year is six million six hundred thousand
dollars ($6,600,000), and that said portion of the City Debt payable from taxation and becoming
due in said year 1892, can be paid and redeemed by said Sinking Fund without in any way impairing
the preferred claims thereon, as prescribed by sa aid section 175 of the Consolidation Act of 1882,

RICHARD A. STORRS, Secretary.

Which were ordered to be printed in the minutes,
following :

City OoF NEW YORK—FINANCE I)EPARTMENT,]
COMPTROLLER’'S OFFICE, b
December 31, 1891. s

The C nted the

Comptroller pres

To the Board of Esti

Herewith 1 present a
departments and offices made to
to satisfy all known claims pa
and which are on file in the Finance Department, the said balances of app:
the sum nf\t‘} w‘ ;O-

Sectio the New York City Conselidation Act
balances shall ‘ne transferred annually by the Comyj v.xu]m to the (-uur.ﬂ Fund to be applied
reduction of taxation, with the approval the Iiu"x 1 of Estimate and Apportionment.

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment is therefore respectfully l‘L’(lUCn[Q(] to approve of the

sfer of said amount of led balances of appropriations for the year 18go and pre vious

be applied to the reduction of taxation of the year 1892, for which purpose I submit a

mate and Apportionment :
statement of unexpended balances of appropriations of the several
them for the year 1890 and previous years,
le therefrom, which have been reported by the several h‘lnv'lmems
ropriations aggregating

of 1882 provides that such w uxpenvlml
to the

l\e“m ctfully
I‘HLO W. MYERS, Comptroller.
and Years, Available for Transfer

1890, Previous

The Conmon Council.

Salarics—Common Counci

Salaries—Fina

and Engineers.......ev0enues

The Law Depariment.

Contingencies — Law  Depart-

trator’s Office.....

—Law Department
the Expenses of Pro-
1 Street Openings. .
g Delinquents for,
ersonal Taxes,
and for service of process,
postage,etc.......

The Department of Public Works.

Aqueduct—Repairs, Maintenance

and Strength o

Maintenance an
Aqueduct—Re |

and Strengt . o 5 I e
Boulevards, Roadsa nd Avenues—

Maintenance of, etc....c..u00 = e I R 50
Bronx River Works—Maintenance |

and Repairs.. sl P e o 26
Contingencies — D “of

Puxll‘\\, < ey " 5 s e | 88
Flaggmg Sidewalks and I-r-ncmg
/acan Lu[< in Front of Clt) |

Property, etc. .... eaaara 1 e aas . ¢ia Jois: 1 A 16 |
Free Floating Bath

Maintenance ) one ob e 5 PR 10
Lamns and

L:ghting. . eoe s 76

Public Drinking-hydrants ., . . . . 53
Roads, Strezts and Avenues, Un- 1
pa\erl—\lurlemmce of, and |
Sprinkfing . cos| evenns { . . cene 115 64 |
.Salaries—Depar ment of l‘ubhci
Works.
Supplies for and Cleanmg Public
£€8, @tC.ccnuonas
Street Improvements—For Sur-
veying, Monumenting and
Numbering Streets..........
Wells and Pumps—Repairing and|
Cleaning.. wadte L
Boring Exammat\ons for Grading |
and Sewer Contracts.......

12,363 88
7,386 89

470 50

100 42

seeravene

395

.l‘ teveen

after allowing sufficient |

The Department of Public Parks. ‘
Mal'm‘.v’m ¢ and Government Ol‘
Parks and Places—
Pol
Labor, Maintenance, Supplies,
Construction and I\Lp vrs—|
General Maintenance

Zoological Department
Music ntral Park and the Cit y
Parks ... :
Maintenanc
Twenty
Harlem River Bridge
Improvements and Main-|
tenance—
Maintenance.

Maintenance 1nd Special R(_-
pai

I\Np‘u ing, etc

Cromwell's Cre=k an‘"cs and
Bridges other than “those of
Harlem River and Bronx
River

Rents and lw;nxr(—l)
of Public Parks.

Surveying, L-:ym:-nm, etc,
and Assessment Maps, Twen-
ty-third and Twenty-fourth
Wards....

Sewers and Drains—Twenty- tth
and Twenty-fourth Wards...

artment

Surveys, Maps avd Plans........|
Riverside Park and Avenue Im-i
1 rovement and Maint enance |

Supplies,
ction and Repairs
North of Hz

and Mainte
w Parks, etc.
'\Iunnngsde Park, For the I
provement and Mainter

The Depariment of Public Chari-
ties and Correction. |

x Public C

!4
dn v Po

For Alter :\’mns,
Repairs to
Apparatus...

For Transpor n'i n of Pa ipers,
Mzdicines, Coffins and S: 1; -
port of Out-door Poor

For Transportation, Ma .m':-
nance and Expenses of Insane
Criminals at Auburn, N.Y.,
CtCoasvnnsiane

ions and
Buildings and

The Health Detartment
Health Fund—For Salaries.
Health Fund—For Law Expenses,

including Marshals’ Fees....

Health Fund—For Disinfection.. .

Health Fund—For Contingent
Expenses .

Hospital Fund— Sup-
plies, Improvements, Care
and Ma ntenance of Buildings
and Hospitals on  North
Brother Island, and foot of
East Sixteenth Street, and|
Transportation for Care of
Contagious Diseases (sec-
t10ns 549, 550, 551, New York
City Consolidation Act of

1882) ..
|
|

Rents—Health Department,.

The Police Depariment.

Police Station-houses—Rents. ... |

For Construction of a Station-|
house, Lodging-house and
Prison for the Twenty-sixth|
Precincts.....

For the Purchase of a Suitable|
Site for the Location of a New|
Station-house for a new Pre-
cinct to be established, taking|
portions of the Twenty-|
seventh and Twenty-ninth
Precincts...coe..

The Department of Street
Cleaning.
Cleaninz Streets—Department of
Street Cleaning—
Administration .
Sweeping......
Carting
Removal of Snow and Ice .....
Final Disposition of Material..
New Stock ....

Rents and Contingencies, .

The Five Department.

Fire Department Fund—
ForPlacing and Connecting Fire-
alarm Electrical Conductors
Underground, including con-|
nections to School-houses of|
the Board of Education

The Depariment of Taxes and,
Assessments.

Contingencies — Department  of
Taxes and Assessments......
Salaries—Department of Taxes
and Assessments.........e..

Salaries—Board of Assessors....

sesssans

sssssecs

cessnans

566 52

4,111 15

117 49
7696 12

1,810 12

15 81

1,002 10

133 32

12,855 16

4 63

400 00

eseanane

ToTAL,

$102 0%

488 oo
676 77
I CO

4,111 15

117 49
796 12

1,820 12

15 81

12,855 16




Janvary 12, 1892,

1885

AND

PRE-
vVious
YraRS,

The Board of Education.

Public Instruction—
For Salaries of Janitors inGram-
mar and Primary Schools....
For Salaries of ° ‘
Janitorsin the Evening Schools| ...,..
For Salaries of Officers, Clerks, |
and other employees of the
Board of Education
For Salaries of City Superinten-
dent and Assistants . Bat ‘ saws
For Enforcement of the Act|
entitled  An Act to secure to|
Children the benefits of an]
Elementary Education,”
passed May 11, 1874—Salaries

of Truant AgentS..eoeveee..
For Support of Nautical School| ......
For Supplies, Books, ._\l: ps, |

Slates, Stationery, etc., far the

use ot all the Schools........ |

For Rents of School p)'clnimw‘
and the Erection of Tempo-
rary School Buildings . . l ST

|

For Rents of School Buildings.
For Fuel for all the Schools and|
Hall of the Board of Educa-|

L O e R T { ity
For Gas and other methods of|
lighting for all the Schools|
and the Hall of the Board oli
Education .... ... ® of eeses
For Incidental Expenses of
Ward Schools—Repairs..... |
For Buildings Contingent Fund| ,.....

For Salaries of the Clerks ofthe|
Boards of School Trustees. .. |
For Pianosa
of

For Workshop ¢y v vusenanssel aveses
For Furniture and
Special coosvasione s

For Hea Apparatus, C

and Repairs of—Spe
For Samitary Work, (
18l soca] sesens
and In-

d Repairs « f—=Sjec
For Technical, Manual

dustrial Education

For Lectures to Wor -,.1
and Workingwomen, | | sewess
For Placing Fire Alarm T
graph Wiresin the Subways..| ..... .
The f the City of New
College of the City of New York! ......
The Normal College of the City
of New York.
The Normal College ..cccaveesve| vunnns
Aduvertising, Printing, Stationery |
and Blank B : |
Printing, Stationery and Blank
BOOKE Vo crmast conaesibes so sl savwn .
Municipal Service Examinirg
Boards. (
Civil Service of the City of New
York, Expenses of .......... —

The Coroners.

Coroners’ Salaries and Expenses| ......

The Commissioners of Accounts. |
Salaries—Commissioners of Ac
COUNTS,.evvavnnrs

The Sheriff.
Salaries of Warden and

Keeper of County Jail
Salary of Physician to Cou

For

Jall 2 sswassavssasines L RgaTs syisnare
Salaries of the Engineer and the

Assistant Engineer of the

County Jaili.cevovee consess| ssanas

|

The Register.

Salaries—Register’s Office.. ... ..

Contingencies—Register’s Office.

Bureau of Elcctions.

Election Expenses «..oviavvaones] suieans
Asylums, Reformatories and)|
Charitable Institutions. i
New York Institution for the

Blind..... eVl e AT 8 S Ty
New York Institution for the In-
struction of the Deaf and|

BIURA s Vaws g5 v aipims a3l Svmsiae
New VYork Magdalen Female|
Benevolent  Asylum  and|

Home for Fallen Women. .../ ..

New York Juvenile Asylum.....| ......
New York State Lunatic Asylum.| ......

New York Catholic Protectory.. ! »e
New York Society for the Relief|
of the Ruptured and Cripplcd‘
New York Infirmary for Women|
and Children ....... vsenie

Nursery and Child’s Hospital....| ......
Protestant Episcopal House of|
Mercy.. .
State Asylum for [nsane
at Auburn, N.Y......
St. Joseph’s Irstitution for the
Improved Instructien of Deaf
utes.

Five Points House of Industry. ..
Association for Befriending Chil-
v« dren and Voung Girls....
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian So-

clety siv.essaia

|
|
1886. 1887. { 1888.
ket
i
|
|
-
B
[ {
cereses ‘ ........ s
svsnansses | seeus ‘ ........
| |
| (
‘ \
sansne | sasss [ e
.......... | .
(
|
........ . seveses | wovesens
|
......... . ‘ #512 85 | 41,232 g8
........ . 834 10 553 o8
.......... | ‘
[/ seewase | ssaeaeatian
JER— (J—— st
.......... b s N 1y
|
....... fis s Naniee ey
L RCEEN IETRRRP | covevens
|
Lt see
| |
|
|
| | ‘
. o | wra 46 68
| |
‘ [
| ' |
? [ \
|
|
{
‘ ‘ ........ “
| |
| |
i
| |
|
| ssssesccea ssevesns | sasevase
{
| |
i.--. ...... Sresnaes DI
l |
| |
|
(
...... oo Fhoes s | swdseess
.......... ioes e 1 - a2 =
| |
i |

ressernens carsanne sensmane

THE CITY RECORD.

1889.

95

2,609 68

|

18qo,

159 70

20,000 €O

565 67

780 87

400 cO

2,238 02

3,664 57
91 54

440 0C
5,654 31
492 61
26,091 03
982 20
1,650 00
15,801 39
237 14

634 31

933 o6
5,027 89
49 oo
11,764 06

[

ToTAL.

63

3 83

)55 07

N
~
~
~

o
o
0
=~

20,000

1,745

)

‘ 2,609 €

365 67

2,238

3,664

440
5,654
492
26,091

1,650
15,801
237
634

933 o6
5,027 89
49 oo
11,764 06

I11¢)
i
|
] |
1886. 1887. 1888, 1889. 1890. ToTAat
The Fudiciary. [ ‘
| |
Salaries—City Courts.ivesvesvas| savees [ s o8 e e o Yo N e 5 e €2,831 54 2,831 54
Salaries—Judiciary. ...ovvvecacas| voeven [ cosivacnns | srvennes [ cvovians | oiveieaas 8,153 12 8,153 1
Miscellaneous Purposes.
»
Advertising .ve o005 200 Ved by el medeine e iy 8465 80 | $1,426 70 | seieeeiies 1,8
Jurors! Fees, 61C.. .54 v000is5800 b sxpuism | srpevevess | swisslvmee | . 57 00 357 ¢
For the Preservation of Public|
Records (che |
1883) isaesanes casae - seseo || sesesnaan e ainaawe (| wawrtloae (| $54 w7 s | 975 7
Salaries of Inspectors an
of Weights and Measures,..| sv.ive | soevcesans saigas ne || Sy sunls e sninsaivag 6 68 6 68
For Deficiencies of 1£83 and pre- |
| VIOUS Y€ArS vovveoveicss 1835 $7 ST S end bl [ sen s rvvees 75
Fund for Local Improvements |
(Department of Public |
Works)ii oo veaes ol o ma va $50,000 GO | vesvasse [ ossinasss J i essvasis b wesy sisose 30,60
Fund for al In ts
(Department of Public Parks).| ...... $O,000 00 | cuswsnes | srwasens | oo vinievecs 50,00
Bureay of Liconses:. civtucwian] s is i || ssensvaress | cons b 3 welw b acesiaissien 246 73 246 7
To Refund to Driy >
I rucks, in accordance with a | | |
resolution of the Board of | |
Aldermen, adopted Decem |
ber 13, 7, License F | | | {
paid into the City Treasur ‘ | |
under an nance of the| [ ‘
5 approved |
April 22, 5, declared to be { ‘I
unconstitutionzl and void by [ |
l)l(‘ (-"T to A‘ Y 1 j { | |
tion ... af e | i vosiszmmia | seis o o7 17> i (R | | S
|
S S [ e [ e N
Totals §87 9o |$100,000 0o | 41,372 45 |$6,030 ! #51,148 oo | $314,958 30 | #473,597 £C

And offered the following :

Resolved, That the transfer by the Comptroller to the General Fund of the City of New York
of the unexpended balances of appropriations for the year 1890 and previous years, after allowin
sufficient to satisfy all known claims payable therefrom, as reported this day by the Comptroller, be
and the same is hereby approved, pursuant to section 207 of the York City Consolidation Act
of 1882, amounting to the sum of four hundred and seventy-three thousand five hundred and ninety
uction of taxation in the year

rote :

h was adopted by
Affirmative—The Ma President Board of Aldermen and President of

f the

The Comptroller offered the following :
Resolved, That the sum of three hundrad y thousand dollars ($350,002) be and is
hereby transferred from the Excise License Fund, amount of s in said fund, to th

General Fund, applicable to payment of interest on the City Debt.
Which was adopted by the following vote :
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-—4.
The Comptroller presented the following :
Estimated Revenues of the General Fund for the Year 1892
Attorney for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes........... e et o ey $1,500 00
Crry REcorD, salesof. . ......... ... ... iP5 o B m v e mared oh Aer SRS ¥ B on € 487 B AT 3,000 CO
P County Clerk’s fees: . coue b oo cnne vuisins O U T ORI Y UL PO e s 50,000 00

Commissions—Public Administrator. « . v, vttt errin oot taannnns 6,000 00

Corporation Counsel—Closts ........c.covoiiiinenes A O ORAL 559 09 (00 SR ONKC 3,000 00
Department of Public Charities and Correction, .... B N e i O 20,000 00
Department of Public Parks. ............ 35,000 00
Department of Street Cleaning........ 80,000 00
Healtlh Departient, . i o cawswesssos 5,0C0 00
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures. ........ovvoiiiiiinnnn . 4,000 00
Interest on taxes. . ... il 32 RS T R D 5 7 3 8 SR e B B S 5 53 E s R A ¢ 350,000 0O
THlere=t ON ABSEEMNBNISTE . % 5 i 6 65 el o SIS MR 8 T m e N SIS # Ry Wb servieTs 250,000 CO
TAcEnses -~ City TERABNEY. « s cletuieslaisle s ileimiaisiaieisib.sble s AT biaamin v 5 488 8 88 & mioa 35,000 00
Railroad franchises and street-car licenses. ........... SeRiodsh wis NS (AT S R e BaEsE 100,000 0O
Register’s fees. ... ... 100,000 0D

Shenff’s fees. .. .....
School Moneys from State of New York.
Sewers and drains

35,000 OO
680,000 CO
3().1)'"1 00

Street incumbrances, storage and salesof.................. i A Ok, 10,000 CO
Surrogate’s Court—Fees, ........ T o et e L s sy T G I e 5,000 00
BADPINE WRKET DI S0 5 i) Us. o aials/ayeisslolaslas) s/ sain/sal (Sska o oo ieraysialecs’ 43818181016 b o, 1008 13,000 02
BMGOElIATIenUS oihists oo & 5 sanisioiciowie s o aliles ; e R B P s (4 0 5 134,500 09

Total estimated revenues,................. o s viE 3l RO e 5 $1,050,000 00
Add amount of unexpended balances of appropriations, 18go, and previous years. ., 473,597 50
Add Excise Licenses—Surplus S e A S S 350,000 CO
Estimated balance to credit of the General Fund, December 3, 1891, ............

Total estimated amount of General Fund for 18g2........ veseeeens $3,023,597 50

And moved that the sum of $3,000,000 be deducted from the Final Estimate for the year 18g2
as the amount of estimated revenues of the General Fund not otherwise specifically appropriated by
law.

Which was adepted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President o
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller offered the following :

Whereas, The Board of Aldermen of the City of New York, at a special meeting held on
Thursday, November 19, 1891, for the purpose, pursuant to the provisions of section 189 of the New
York City Consolidation Act of 1882, made certain objections to and rectifications of the Provisional
Estimate for the year 1892, which rectifications were adopted by said Board at a regular meeting
held on the z4th day of November, 1891, and were presented to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment at a meeting held on December 3, 1891 ; and

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, as provided by said section 189 of said
Consolidation Act, have duly considered the objections to and rectifications of the said Provisional
Estimate for the year 1892 made by the Board of Aldermen ; therefore
" Resolved, That, in making the Final Estimate for the year 1892, the said rectifications are
hereby overruled, as follows :

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Increase: ‘¢ Free Floating Baths—Care and Maintenance ' the sum of $125,090, thereby
increasing the appropriation from $18,000 to $143,000.

This increase of the appropriation is overruled for the reason that the amount appropriated in
the Provisional Estimate is deemed sufficient for the purpose, which amount is allowed in the Final
Estimate.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Increase : *¢ For New Houses for Engine, Hook and IT.adder Companies.”” Add $75,000 for
the erection of a new engine-house in the vicinity of Eighth avenue and One Hundred and Thirty-
first street, thereby increasing the appropriation from $70,c00 to $145,000.

This increase of the appropriation is overruled for the reason that it is not deemed necessary,
and the amount appropriated in the Provisional Estimate is considered sufficient for the purpose of
erecting new houses for engine and hook and ladder companies.




THE CITY RECORD. JANUARY 12,

LAW DEPARTMENT.
WheN

Due,

Torawn

PRINCIPAL, INTEREST,
INTEREST.

Increase : Add item $10,000 to be expended in @ proper revision and compilation of the city EORRS ARLTSIOCKR;
ordinances.

This additional item of appropriation is overruled and disallowed, the sum of $2,500 having
been included in > ¢ o] riation to the Law Department for such purpose, which is deemed to
be sufficient. {

Which were add pted by the following vote : City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1 | 266,500 00 | $r1s,090 co

Affirmative— The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of o
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

| Central Park Improvement Fund Stock.. 305 ¢815,300 00 | ... <o | 948,018 co

City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1903 100,000 00 | 3,000 00

| City Parks Improvement Fund Stock....| 1904 100,000

The Con foll 1g ;\.Lnnn!\l‘, and resolution and Final Estimate for the | City Parks Improvement Fund Stock. ... 1901 200,000 OC

I {
support of ity G nment for tl A : - " N . )
support of ”“ 1 roverniment for the yeatr City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1902 453,000

Whereas, 1 Board of E istims and Ap p srtionment, on the 28th day of October, 1891, adopted | |
be Provisional Estimate f or the year eighteen hundred and nn 1wety-two (I\L).‘). and have considered | City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.. 1903 446,000 co : |
llh. objections o and rectifications of said estimate, made by the Board of Aldermen on November " [ | [
19, 1891, of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City | 3 L“\\l{?:]li”:\‘\.L.“.]i.n.!:l.(f.l?..L uxiuhduml [
and County of New York, in each Department and branch thereof, and the Board of Education, Citv Imbrovement Stock (Consolid || e 7 [
for the next ensuing | cial year, to wit, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), in Stock ) . : y : L | 2Rg9=Iga0 445,000 o [ 26,700 00 | 28,600
W nch estimate is included such sum as is necessary for the payment of interest on the bonds of the ' i | =
said city a » which becomes due and payable within said year, which is not otherwise pro- City Improvement Stock f 02 | 3,920,400 00 [ 275,058
vided for 1 sum a iecessary to be raised by tax to pay the principal of any bonds and Consolidated Stock—City Improvement | |
stocks which ome dug 1 payable during the said year, which is not otherwise lmnulml for ; Stock.seasaeee anes
also the amount to be ra annually, which, with the Auumuhnw-h of interest thereon, 6 | Consolidated St e ’
will be sufficient t l¢ the and bonds issued to provide for the supply of water, pu]suant 143,040
to the provisions of section I article ¢ the Constitution of the State of New York, as
amended i 84, a uch as may be necessary to pay the proportion of the State tax
required to be paid by the City and ity of Ne rk in said year 1892, as provided by Consoli
1 ¢ctions to and rectihcations
of Aldermen on November
on December 3, 1891 ; S P o v T o {

105,760 oo

18g6-1926 238,000 411,000 00 |

820,000 oo |

Consolidated Stoch 39 955, 5 136,850

section

of said

; —City Parks Im-)
ications of said k

e this a

usiness of the City and County | ¢ | Cor
Board of Education, for t 4
and ninety-two (1892), in which is | 5 | Cons lidated Stock—City
3 he bonds of the said city and
v, which becomes due and payable within said year and also such
y tax to pay the principal of any bonds stocks which become | 6 | Consolidated Stock—City (Ej...........| 1896-1916 120,002
> said year, not otherwise prov 1 for: also the amount to be raised for —— | 109,910
of water by annually which, with the accumulations of interest thereon, will be | Consolidated Stock—City (Riker's Island)] 184 ¥808.005 o0 " Eiio0 ¢
redeem the stocks and bonds issued as provided by section IT of article 8 of the | ~ | ~ ' .. ed St | ’
Constitution of the State of New York, as mnuu‘u. in 1884 ; and also so much as may be 11LCL:~ﬂrs | “*River lff,dw{ ’ 1907 900,c00
to pay the proportion of the State tax required to be paid by the City and County of New York in Consolidated City  (Harlem | 3
said year, as follows : River Bridge f 290

Consolidated \lnck . o
Bridee g 178,300 00
Jridge) .. $3% e wanes sav e ?

Consolidated Stock—City e 926 1,436,000 0o

350,000

42,849

FINAL ESTIMATE FOR 1892. 3 | Consalidated Stock (Repaving Sireets) o0 | 10000 -

and \\enm, .
THE MAYORALTY. Consolidated Stock—City \c\\l’ut\wlg 09 357,000 © 233,925
_ Consolidated Stock—City (B)..
£10,000 ©C

AR . . s » .

38,990 00 X Consolidated Stock—City (C) ..
) ) . Consolidated Stock—County (A)...veun. 3 803,500
COMMON COUNCIL. ’
Consolidated Stock—County 896 874,700 6 9 00
] ) ) — | 560,343 00
Croton Water-main Stock 00 | - ?
Croton Water-main Stock .
Croton Water-main Stock ...
Dock Bonds sssasississssississvsasssessse 1914
DOCk BOBAS: s s aneann s s sadesisfisessen 1916 500,000
Dock Bonds o 1917 500,000
Dock Bonds - 913 500,000
Dock Bonds 919 1,000,000
Dock Bonds .

Dock Bonds..

6,800 02 -
s Dock Bonds, ..ovavsnasss 5| 1,150,000 O

Dock Bonds . 169,200

$40,000 00O

7,500 00 Dock Bonds....... - 009 | 200,000

Dock Bonds ..... St 905 744,000

10,000 OC Dock Bonds C 500,000 ©

Dock Bonds . .. 3 750,000

Dock Bonds . 348,800
369,916
. L o ) —_ Market Stock.... 9 75,00
section 165, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882).. i
Market Stock.. o 40,000

New York Bridge Bonds (C 2 G
Stock) i . 1896-1926 500,000
New York B
DEBT (INCI NTEREST ON THE DEBT OF THE ¢ "ERRITORY OF . Stock) .
= TOCKS 1SSUED AND OUT NDIN ARY 1, 1892 New York l-ndbL Bonds [Consolidated anE
I HELD 1 HE SINKING FUND, L ' { BLOCK). s yusninas | 1896-1926 - SPiCee o
|
p— L ~ Vew York Bridee B 5 8 8 |
= / Bs : . h g I 1905 248,000 14,880 co |
_ —| 119,880

Lerest

on the Debt of the Corporation of
1900-1926 | 1,000,000

i ” v . |

PRINCIPAL INTEREST. ToraL 2 ,' 1892 4,700 G A 282
INTEREST.

1808 150,000 $7,500 00 i

-4
k County Court- huuSL \uu.k 1 N
.] 40,200 2,412 00 |

Additional Croton Water Stock.vvee.... 809 ,00 €12.000 OC e | =

Additional Croton Water Stock 9 240,600 8 00 | Revenue Bonds (Chapter 4, Laws of 1851 . 8 27,000
Additional Water St A 9 5,000,000 §150,000 00 ® Q. & : S;hoo.].h‘-,mc Bonds.. e 1,000,000 $30,000 00
Additional Water Stock 5,000,000 150,000 00 School-house Bonds..vevsesse. [ 950,000 28,500 0o
Additional Water Stock ..ceseveses . vonses 1,500,000 52,500 0O School-house Bonds. . . 3,342,005 99,577 50
Additional Water Stock .... R ~ 8,200,000 246,000 00 | Soldiers’ Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3 ... 151,000 $10,570 00
Additional Water Stock ... sssvval ZDXG= | 100,000 3,000 00 Soldiers’ Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3..... 301,600 21,112 00
‘ Additional Water Stock . 1913-1933 300,000 [ Soldiers’ Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3..... 193,200 13,524 00

Armory Bonds......... 2 1894 302,000 $9,060 oo>
X Bond { i Interest on indebtedness of annexed
rmory Bonds. e e 1895 670,000 20,100 00 territory of Westchester County :

Armory Bonds... . . 1904 | 200,000 6,000 0O Town of West Farms.....co0ee0evecciss| sovocnssoe 448,500 $30,870 oo
Armory Bonds. ¥ 1907 250,000 ‘ 7,500 00 Town of MOrrisania ...c.ceveesececavnens 119,500 8,015 00

Armory Bonds......... e 1909 442,000 13,260 00
s ,520 00 Additional amount required to keep a )
Assessment Fund Stock.ueeeieennannnns, 1903 336,600 S22 55,9 sufficient sum of money on deposit
with Messrs. N. M. Rothschild &
32,136 00 Sons, of Lo;_u:lcn}l (in pursuance o':'
X St M= 608 oo agreement), for the payment of suc
Central Park Fund Stock... , 1898 359,800 $17,990 00 L coupons of "the City and County of
New York as may be presented to
Central Park Fund Stock....ceeeeee.... 1898 273,000 16,380 oo thOM o ois/er passnvainesseivesnissseses
34,370 00 4,813,615 94

Assessment Fund Stock..ocevennninnnnn, 1910 535,600 |




— — e = —

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT (ON STOCKS AND BONDS TO BE ISSUED AFTER JANUARY 1, 1892),

b A B 0 M
Les -
gak s 8
2 I g2
TiTLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS s E° .2 [E-batd
AND AcTS OF THE LEGISLATURE ‘ \1';11\:)‘1:;;"1"1:'.\4 [ Limrr, <ch" 2588
wh g 5 ¢ C ATION. ! - s = )
AUTHORIZING THEIR [ss ’ | 8v._8 |Fo8dl
9T > = DB e .
\ | §&8 gEmER
| | B2ds B5REE
| | z8%% |goERO
| = ‘.zl
— R e - __,_.,1_. e
Additional Croton Water Stock (Sec. [
141, New York City Consolidation |
Actof 1882)..c00v.iennn SO To provide for a further
i P
supply of pure and
| wholésome water.....|¢$1,000,000 co
| annually..| $300,000 co| 4,500 00

Assessment Bonds (Sec. 144, New York
City Consolidation Actof 1882)....| To pay for street im-| |

provements......... |Cost of same| 500,000 00y

c. 143, New York City [ |

. Tobuild docks,piers,etc. |$3,000,000 00| 2,020,000 co|

[

reservoirs, | |

7,500 00

Dock Bonds 755
Consolidation Act of 1882) ..

Additional Water Stock
Laws of 1883)..

30,000 00

....... For new

i dams, new aqueduct, [
s wiens Cost of same| 2,000,000 00| 30,000 00
School-house Bonds (Chaps |
gz, Laws of 1883, C}
of 1889, and Chap. 264,
289T)ssss vessasss
|
" g )0,000 O 30,000 O
Armory Bonds (Chap. 487,
1886
© > o 000 00
equipmen
ropolitan Museum |
Art ) C
Consolidated Stock « ( ¢
York (C 575 of 1887 or the pr m
Central Par
1 m Sq
rside |
Park ar
Park
¢ 77 4,155
Small Pa tor |( rt-hot
building, Twelfth Ward
over Harlem riv
Dam, for Viaduct
and Fit
Bridze for
proveme side P '
sand for Bot: Garden. o..- B s o o O ’ 43,0
3 BI
Le the amount ve-describ
will be p Commussions
interest on which will e from the ** Sin
Interest on the City Det wvided by secti
€3,000,c00 for six months, at three per cent. per annum
Ot 0 0% 5 5w d ) KA e e i v S AED A PR KT AL D S BB ANSTNSR SemesSaesa) ®eas e
Nore.—This appro n Il be applicable to the p 1ent of interest that may accrue on
any of the above-mentioned St T according to the issues there at may be mads
INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS Of \TED OLLOWS
On, say, $18,coo cco Bonds of 1892, average, four months, estima
)R REDEMPTION Of I. OF THE CITY DEBT.
T'hree per cent. Revenue of the City of New York d m pursuance of chapter
of 1891, payal 1or after January X, 1892.. v isvsasicsinsinaasa . $27,000 of
mption of ) ft Annexed lerritory of Westchester County p-
Laws 18974 —
Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of West Farm &16,
Seven per cent, Bonds of the Town of Morri R 11,000
— —_— 27,000 00
FOR INSTALLME VABLE IN 1
For amount to be raised by tax annual cumulation of interest thereon, to
redeem the Stocks payable from taxatic ber 31, 1584, pursuant to section 1r
of the Amendment the Constitution ¢ lopted at the I election
held November 4, 1884 shown in a detailed statement).ueveeescecerasssssssssesessnsss
OR 1 1
State T 1 Comm S St
Fe T mill ¢
1\ Canals nil per chay -

Shore Inspect

For Compe

$1,472 42
11,043

12,515 57

ed to the Corporation for public offices and other purposes,
and Police Station-houses, as follows :

of rent of property lea
i nd Drill-room

\ lliw IRA-| AMOUNT

For Wuar | LocaTioN ox | TION l TO BE

PURPOSE. PRrEMISES, ProvibED
FOR.

Commissionersot|
Accounts.....| Rooms Nos. 114 and|

115, Stewart Build-|
T AU SRR
Commissioner of
Jurors........| Rooms Nos. 127 and
128, Stewart Build-
INZe saasencrassons
Finance Depart-
MeNtsesssians [ 1st floor of Stewart
| Building...coonven
Receiver of |
TaxeS........| Rooms “0,” “P”
u”'!: ..()(),': «pp”
Stewart Building..| May 1,
1893. |$63,500 0o | $63,500 oo
18go. |
Jan.” 27 | George Peabody
| Wetmore.........| Department of]|
| Public Works.| No. 31 Chambers st.| May 1,
1892. |12,000 0O 6,000 0o
Ifrenewed,estimated| ...... e pen 6,000 00
18g1.
Apr. 27, New Yorker Staats
Zeitung ..........| Department of
Taxes and As-
sessments.....| 2d floor, Staats Zei-
tung Building.....| May 1,
1893. 8,000 00 8,000 0o
1891,
Apr. 24 | New Yorker Staats
Zeitung «.........| Counsel to the
Corporation .. | 3d floor and part of
4th floor, Staats
Zeitung Building..| Nov. 1,
18g1. | 10,500 00
If renewed,estimated| ...... | +2seeeues | 10,500 0O

2,398,504 91

THE CITY RECORD.

|
e | y AMOUNT
! ',::, AME OF LESSORS. | l"t:n W }" l.xu; ATION O 1O BE
I.EAsE: | | PurrosE. PrREMISES, ProvIDED
FOR,
188g. r—— i
Feb. "13 |
|
Schanck, deceased.| Board of As-
SeSsOrs .,.....| 1st loft, No. 27
| Chambers street .. Feb. 1,
| 1894 #2,500 co | $2,500 00
18g1. [
Apr. 30 | Cooper Union...... Civil Service [
| Commissioners, Rooms Nos.21,29and ‘
¥ | 30, Cooper Union |
| Building ceovaennes [
- 1 ! - | 750 oo
‘ | Ifrenewed, estimated t 750 ©o
1891, | | |
Apr. 13 | Edward Einstein.... | 4th District Civil
Court .v..caseo| N, E. corner of 2d
[ | avenue and 1st st.. M;\y_l, ’
| | 18g6. | 2,500 oo
| New lease......... .. | 2,750 00
1891. | |
May 1| TheDemilt Dispen- ‘
6th District Civil |
COULE vien 0 soisie 2d story, 2d avenue ‘
and 23d street,....| May 1
| 1893 ‘ 1,700 co 1,700 0O
1887. ! { |
Jan. 13 rles E. Johnson. | 8th District Civil ‘
Lot e sesesan Corner of 7 |
nue and 22¢ |
Ifrenewed, estir oo
18 |
Jan William A, Martin. | gth District Civil
( Room in Chor
{ Hall Building
| ington avenue
I
1890
Jar T
1 )T,
Aug. 1
For allc nce to the Recorder for officerent. .ovoeviviiiavannscnnssns senesemee 2 2 0o

Armories a
For r of the following premis
formity with section 62, chapte

Laws of 1884, and chapter arz. Lz

Drill-rooms, unde
s amended

by secti

E OF LESSORS.

Sept. 1 s Gordon Ben-
NEtt.......een.0..| 775t Regiment..| Sec |
; May 1,
| 148 ) y
| o &
|
|
re
jth Regiment. .| 26th street, bet
7tl
| RS 12 v'osusiea sosih May 1
| 1802 I 0 7,5 o0
| Bt 7 00
| |
Amos R. Eno.. 2d Battery.... ave
way S
[ 5,000 00
Taxes to be paid in \
| addition. |
18go. | | |
Aug. 25 | Charles W. Dickel.| Troop A and |
Headquarters| {
| of the First| {
‘ Prigade and | [
| Signal Corps.| Nos. 132 and 134 |
l West 56th street..| Oct. 1, |
| 1893. 4,300 00 4,300 00
‘ And Croton water
‘ rents. |
| ! | \

Armories and Drill-rooms—For Wages of Armorers, Jamtors, Engineers and Laborers for the State
National Guard, as provided by section 10, chapter 412, Laws of 1886, and section 64, chapter 360,

Laws of 1890:

10 Armorers, at $4.00 per day each .. €14,640 oo

10 Janitors, at £4.c0 per day each. . . 14,640 oo
6 Engineers, at $4.00 per day each..... SN mER Al EA s A e wah 8,784 oo
16 Laborers, at €2,00 per day each (section 64, chapter 360, Laws of 11,712 0O

Judgments—For payment of judgments recovered against the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of
the City of New York, not otherwise provided for....
Real Estate, Expenses of ...ieeiene oo 4
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of, including arrearages......c.ooeve .. T i
Seventh Regiment New Armory Fund, Trustees of—For amount as equivalent of and in lieu of rental
for an armory for said regiment, under chapter 57, Laws of 1870, ...cccaiiviiiainiiiniieiiiiinaena,

THE LAW DEPARTMENT.

Contingencies—Law Department :
General Contingencies.....
Contingent Counsel Fees .

.« $18,000 0o
25,000 00

g $43,000 oo
Contingencies—Public Administrator’s Office : X
To provide for post-office box, insurance, safe deposit vault, stamps, and extra
help at certain seasons of the year........ .
Contingencies—Corporation Attorney’s Office.....
Salaries—Law Department:
(Office of the Counsel to the Corporation.)
Salary of the Counsel to the Corporation...ccesseesss
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Employees and Sub-
OrdiNAteS..ausssesssesssssassassssnsnssssencans

450 ©0
150 00

$12,000 00

99,000 o0

€126,625 co

39,050 o

49,776 o

750,000 oo
3,000 oo
3,000 ¢o

15,000 ©




tmant: THE DEPARTMENT OF STR I' IMPROVEMENTS F'WENTY-THIRD AND
i ’ I\\l\l\lU[l\lH WARDS.
larv of the i‘ ;‘. erian: Attou 000 Salaries—Offi e of Commissioner of Street Improvements, Twenty-third and Twenty-

Salaries of Assistar “lerks nee nd J: . %O O fourth Wards—To pay entirely the Salaries of the Con imissioner, his Deputy and
f Process ( . e, ! ’ the Clerical Force in his Office. . ... ’ $20,500 00

hree Pr e - acl . Maintenance—"T1Twentv-third and r \\ l\l'—l‘ln (hc \Iunh nance and

i } ' nt of Stree Roads anc ! I'wenty-thi and T'wenty-fourth

e : lud supplies, salaries and wages of all persons culpl wwed on the work,

and in ling rinkling main thoroughfares, Twenty-third and I'wenty-fourth
Wards.. el TR A AN E VA w e ia 190,000 00
Bronx Rive idges wring and Maintenance e of Bridges over the l.)rrl\l\l\'!ﬂ..‘ " 1,000 0o
Cromwell's Creek Bridges—Repairing and Maintenance of Bridges over Cromwell’s
reek and others than those over the Bronx Rive
I 1s—1'wenty-third and Twenty th ‘Wt ml~~|u Ihn rebuilding,
swers and drains, and for th mstruction of temporary
Health Department......... 17,000 O

,llxv- ? enty-third and ren "rlll\\ irds—

ung the Twe i

1,200 O

- making sury
» Comumissior
liminary I
, includin

m Railroad

and Port Morris

Final i ‘wenty-third ¢ L ~fourth We v

ARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION,

ind Correction:

tion,
10NIC 5S¢ 2y A lor the
and Hospital, sent there
Correction, and also the

Nurser ious stitutions,

§ jellevue Hos nnl as foll wws @

City Prison

District Pr . 5 sipbicn

Iit‘l'v\;)v C or spitals a ale Ty Amm\\ h 0

s Ho pital, Blackwell’s Island.

Penitentiz Ty, Blackwell’s Island.

Almshouse,

Incurabl

W

Ward's Island
Randall’s Island Hosg
Randull’s Island Scl
Infants’ Hos; :
ranch Workhouse ’s Island. .
ew York City Asylum for the I
Central Office. .....
al Office Stables
Dey
Steamboat
Island Impr
Gardens .

Col I"'dll-'l, and He ~]r’ : cassee

Alterations, Additions and Re Appars: , including $23,00
Steamboats....v. e

Poor Adult Blind .....
Distributi nxr(un’(ul)((v i L 20,000 00
Transportation of Paupers, Medic z ffins and Support of Out-door Poor .. 10,000 CO
Iransportation, Maintenance and Expenses of Insane Crimin: als 2 ‘-{ Auburn, N, ¥

in accordance wit ha 89, Laws of 1884 ; also for Transportation and

r r State Institutions, in accordance with sec-

£ A58 109/010.010:9:018:9,0(0, 091016597 3:9 9 21873 £ [ola’ 70,000 02
20,000 CO

lothing
ntire
ate at th

Rent of Fordham Ho 5 s
Rent of Gouverneu H sxrl.l Stabl
Water Supply for Hart’s Island by W k\lt 1e ~lcr W S pany.
Donations to G. \ R. Veterans .
Construction of New Buildings and R
Bellevue Hospital—
ort ztion of new huilding for kitche s $15,000 00
Repairs and additions to wash-} : 2,000 00
Repairs to fourth story, Physicians’ quarters. ... 2,500 02
Walls and gates to enclose new ground and
imprec \\e nents made by Dock Department..
Removal of and additions to Morgue.
Steam-heating for Alcoholic llnnlmn.

10,000

£32,000 00

Essex Market Prison—Reconstruction of portions of building,

Lo plumbing, ventilating, @t .qsiex secroeoosseessisoassssnsaedon 7,005 00

INCrease @nt it 188 Fifty-seventh Street Prison—Reconstruction of portions of

ition of the collectic / building, plumbing, ventilating, etc.....

City Hospital—Additional amount 'for water

buildings use t I T R OO . Ward’s Island Hospital—For alterations to kitchen and new

aintenance of Museums : ‘ laundry plant ....... YL K0 2,500 00

For the keeping, preservation and exhil Randall’s I<land—Additional amount for reconstruction of South

collections 1n the Americar 1 Hospital 3,003 00
Histor d the \Ic'ru;mhmn \[ 1seum of ‘\n. 500 © Central ()fﬁcu B uxldmg—For ahcr:mons to LLmral Ofﬁl.e Building 6,000 00

Additional amount of §10,c0o for each Museum, upon & Le
condition that said Museums are opened on ———— 4 000 -
Nm'lx.-. after 0 r for two evenings i ——

: 1 i £ which THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
per week, from 8 to clock p. M., one of which

evenings shall be urday evening......ecsecss 20,000 0O Health Fund—For the following purposes and amounts, respectively :
50,000 00 For

tral Park, including

L - (,ummiwiunr*r'
Entrance to Central Park at West One Hundred and Sixth Street. - o
ving the Plaza at One Hundred and Te Street and Fifth Aven
1 Avenae, for the Imp 21T Maint nce of, inc l'n_ur' lhe
5 second Street.. 8 Qg saseds s assse

and Maint of. cescannen

anit ary \upt_rmll ndLnI 5 [)IhLL‘ .
sion of Contagious Diseases)...... -
Sanitary Bureau (Division of )’Iumlnng.md Ventilation). . $227,138
\mltnr} Bureau (Division of Vital Statistics),.... Sl o nliea .
Hospitals (Riverside Hospital, North Brot her l~|1nrl Willard Parker
Hospital, foot of East Sixteenth str s R plmn Huspxl.xl foot of East
Sixteenth street, and steamboat “ Franklin Edson’
Health Fund—For Law Expenses, including Marshal’s F
5,000 00 Ith Fund—For Contingent l’xpun»-,\
—_— 000 Health Fund—For Disinfection. ..... § . .
Telephonic Service—Fo aintaining Telephonic Service for the Department. .., > Health Fund—For Payment to the l»t ces of one Sergeant
Rents—Departm c Parks. o v AT 5 T 0o of Police, two Roundsmen and forty-two l’.m'ulm 2n, d\.l'\llLd for the enforcement
Fourth Avenue Public Park I : l.x proving and Inclosing Put of the pru\mons of section 295 of the New York (_n) Consolidation Act of 1882,
Fourth Avenue e f Sixty-seventh Streets, as “authorized by chapter &4, Laws of 1837, and chapter 188, Laws of 1889 ..
83, L3 f . . o : T y For Removal of Night-soil, Offal and Dead Animals......
y for Layi ut Parksor X\xghtMedu.nl.%;r\melund...........................
e Comr IH\\I a1 tim ani A<&:s~mem FA Rents—Health Department :
tral Park, subject No. 309 Mulberry strest.
App 2 No. 42 Bleecker street ...
Monumeat to John Ericsson, in pursuance of No. 326 East Forty-fourth street (:econa ﬂoor,, \accmc..............

1,003,150 00




JaNvary 12, 18 THE CITY RECORD

Hospital Fund—Hospital Supplies, Improvements, Care and Maintenance of Buildings
and Hospitals on North lnntlxu Island, and tuun of East Sixteenth street, and Incidental Expenses :
Transportation for Care of Contagious Diseas sections .54 5“. and 5;1, New For Incidental E
York City Consolidation Act of 1882 b g . asea 447,000 00 For Incidental Expenses of the Evening Schools
For Burial of Honorably Discharged Sold § s or | For Incidental Expenses of Ward Schools—Repairs
chapter 247, Laws of 1883....... b Siad .5 . . » 000 €O 2

New Reception Hospital for Contagious Dise Alterations, Repairs, et

For Buildings Lmllm zent Fund.
For Pianos and Special Repair: of. i
A = N AT For Furniture and Repairs of—Specia
I'HE POLICE DEPARTMENT. , or Repairs to Buil m’. Specis i
of Commussioners, Superintendent, Inspectors, Surgeons, Cap- For Heating and Ve ntilating \]»p wratus, Changes an
Roundsmen, Patrolmen, Doormen, Detective S ants and For Sanitary Work, Changes and Repairs of—Spe
|!|H\Ilh_nl, as tollows : l.m ‘(“ull)ltl' ite Schools, as per acts 4'/f the lezisla
MISSIONETS OFf POICC. o .« cesenseesesssssseseone 420,000 00 For Technical, Manu 'l‘;\mI Industrial Educatic
:[ \nps‘l intendent of Polic L e 6,000 00 l"fn’ T:cm:vlrv-s‘ to W (vvrl:mzm 1 and Worl
y of Chief Inspector of Poliz 5 5,000 0O For Special Classes for [nstruction of Foreigners
tes of 3 Inspectorsof Police > .. 10,500 00 For l’nrdmw of the necessary \mmulu for, and xnr l; struction in P h) sic IJ
alaries of 15 Surgeons of Police, 4 e vass weces 33,750 0o Exercise ...oiivevinas
of 38 Captains of Police, at g2 <aias belsie 9 s Tae 103,125 00
of 167 \mgumhn(l’nl g o each. ot 330,000 co
For salaries of 174 Roundsmen of Police, at §1,300 €ach.....vvies .. 3,600 0o
For salaries of 3,084 Patroimen of Police, at g1,000, F THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
$1,2C0 per annum. $e e bedva 3,047,043 gb (_r)llmc of the City of New York :
For salaries of 82 Doormen of Polic $ tessseaeiies 81,000 00 aries of Professors and Officers, Scientific Apparatus, Books and Supplies, Support and

ala Sergeants of Police o 80,000 o \ ¥ ;
For salar of 40 IJ?IM tive Serge I,nl of P 80,000 00 Maintenance, and all other expenses, including alterations and repairs to buildings
For salaries of 100 Patrolmen of Police, incre: 50,000

The sal: ni\\nf 1 Sergeant, 2 Roundsmen and 42 Patrolmen having been ; THE NORMAI COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
provided for in the appropriation made to the Health Department, and the The Normal College :
aiot ¥ D (1 5 \ > > skl -3 2 . = . R
;'\hl‘lblnf 1 Sergeant, 2 R« ‘l“‘d\"‘l“ ]")“1 57 P: ‘“”ll,”‘" h‘"‘('“‘ been provided For Salaries of Professors, Tutors and others in the Normal College and in the Training Depart-
Polical ”TIH‘\' ‘;—‘ ‘I"l’r"'"’\“l"f? I”l‘*'m e:to .l’“ : Cll"“I‘”’.‘f"’l of Street Cleaning.) ment of the Normal College ; for Scientific Apparatus, Books and all necessary Supplies
olice Fund—Salaries o rical Foree, etc., as tollows : therefor ; for Repairing and Altering the College Buildings, and for the Support, Main-

Forsalaries of Chief Clerk, First : d § cond “"l'_”l)" Clerks, Deputies, tenance and General Expenses of the same, pursuant to chapter 580, Laws of 1838 ..
Stenographers, Treasurer’s Bookkeeper, Clerk to Superintend- k 7

ent, and Property Clerk..... G ssnesa 455,500 00
For salaries of Superintendent of Telegr ph ‘mnl l phones, \\\hl'llll PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS

Superintenc of Telegrap :phones saraph anc

;i:}:n:.“;l)pl,‘ l‘(\t],‘,[,\' ]l‘mt”'l :,I,h“:x:ldl!hll ],l.\l,::” ) it _l._ .. 14,100 00 Publication of the Citv RECORD, including the l’:r paration and Printing of the Registry
I'or salaries and wages of Janitor, Matron, Messe 8.0 er of Voters, and also inclt ling ¢1,44 E AZES oveeann . $70,000 00

aborers at Central Department, Cleaner at T'wenty < C)l.rv. Recorn—Salaries and Contingencie R R SR D 9,200 00
cinct, Hostlers for mounted police, employees on steamboat, Printing, Stationery -‘}"l Blank Books—For all printing, stationery 1
and Matrons of Police . 36,440 O rs:qmrct_\ by the (.wxlnnmp Council, and the Departments and Offic
e e, 106,040 © (}xn\'e.rmvnun[, :l‘nd l“lu Courts, except printing the Ciry Recokp, including )

Supplies for Police (not including salaries or wages) Veew 80,139 33 ["l’l‘“_h'”_“: of (‘"I"'“!"“r‘ of Courts, under chapter 6 2 I~‘“'-'\V“" 4, also inclu

Supplies for Police—Expenses of placing Telegraph and one Wir Under- the pnnlln:“ f Indices of Vital Statis for the Joard of Health, an
sround iy s ) . e 204 . connected therewith, and also including arrearages, and also mnclud

Police Station-hibusss—al { Vitting-up, Additions to and Repairs of Station- printing Fire-alarm Notice Cards for the Fire Department.... i
houses, Stables, House of Detention, Central Department and Steamboat *“ Patrol,” 236,200 00
also for drafting plans and specifications and erintendencz of construction MUNICIPAL SERVICE EXAMINING BOARDS

and repairs of station-houses, s and stables 00 00 T () - o -~ £ ‘

C01|I|(|g- nt Expenses of the Centr: spartiment and Station-houses, \nrluviin meals "W'l.'\‘”'v“" ‘_’t the City of New York, Expenses of s . s
furnished ln]nn rsand destitute lodgers, directories, ice, rent of tele |»hm|l- For Salaries and Contingencies, and for pay of Experts and Examiners, to be expended under
expenses Patrolmen and others, Surgeons’ suj , expenses of l/, direction of the Mayor....
w.\'rcu(:wnut criminal process and apprehension and st of criminals, and expense
of erecting review stands and turnishing music the annual parade of the I'HE CORONERS.

Palice Departmen s saLi'e > . aiy:ara

For Construction of a Station-house, 1use and Prison hrx ‘the Eighth Pr y Cor —>alaries and Expenses (section 1

For 5 Patrol Wagons, Horses, Harness, Subsistence and Repai 5 o 00 alaries of four Coroners, at §5, I

For New Telegraph |n~l|m 1ents for Central Department and \:i\llun»hun»v S. : 5,000 CO Salaries of four Physiciz ns, at $3,000 ¢

For Purchase of a Site for the Location of a Station-house for the Ninth Precinct.... J Consolidation Act o oA

For Construction of New Station-house, Lodging-house and Prison for tl .‘;Alllil’.\":l-lht' Clerk of the Board of Co

J > cseisese dation Act of B)lseeaenn
Police Station-hot —Rents : Cont:ngent Expenses of four Coroners, including c 1
Andrew H.( 3, executor and trustee I B 8 m\'r[luu 7, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 -
Precinct ..s. o . e - >0 P i hemical analyses (sections 177: and
Andrew H. (.x\:n. ) ustee i3 2 3 Ll'\ ( nl\~u[|k[\|l|\l] .\nt of 188
Precinct . O : S aism peineinasis s aive 6oo oo Salary of Stenographer to Board of C e 768,
Robert and ( 7 3 K °®, vt ddirad i 2,000 00 solidation Act of 1832 ; chapter 443, Law i h salary to include :
Joseph H. Ge d\\m, lh”x -»nﬁh Precinct ... ) 30 O copies furnished to the .‘[Yl‘-lll‘,l Attorne any stenograph rk connected
with the Coroners’ Office.... X 3
Salary of Replevin Clerk

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING,
Cleaning Stre wrtment ot Street Clear 3 I'HE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS.

Administ veses . ceses $128,410 00 Salaries—Commissioners of Accounts \'h;\pb r 516, Laws of 1884
Sweeping. s 0 . 559,580 0o Salaries of two Commissioners
Carting . Sine selassls 800,000 00 Salaries of Assistants and Contingenc
Removal of Snow and Ice sivuis 40,00 00
Final [)l\pn\llll:n of Mate cesvense . 3 . 290,000 00
Rents and Contingencies....oevvues ‘ - s 27,5350 00 THE SHERIFF.
New Stock —Plant . ks ses 60,000 0o Salari Sheriff’s Office :
—————— $1,905,540 ©o For Salaries of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, De puty Sheriffs and
For Payment to the Board of Police for the services of 1 Sergeant, 2 Roundsmen Assistant Deputies. . . ¥ X 3
and 57 Patrolmen (chapter 549, Laws of 18g0) G omises 73,000 O For Salaries of Clerks in St i
° : —_— 978,540 For Compensation for Jury Notice Servers,.. oales a - 4,600
(The above amount of §1,995,540, or any part thereof, may be applied to pay- For Salaries of Prison Guards and Va v €0 oo
ments on contracts that may be entered o by the Commissioner of Street . L X S _—
Cleaning for any of the purposes of the Department of Street Cleaning, as author- Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff’s Office and the County Jail, including fuel, furniture
ized by chapter 367, I.J‘-\~ of 1881, and section 708, New York City Consolidation bedding and other ~uppl|» for the jail, and including the purchase of railroad
Act of 1882. ¢ .d\clsh vt . :
\ R 5 ~ o SNT furniture eep ( or [y yans, g 10¢€1ng, ete
) ) THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. Salaries—County Jail :
Fire Department Fund : For aries of Warden and chp :rs, Physician, Engin
For Salaries, viz, : County Jail
Headquarters Pay-roll shepesisieednaeny ser $54,630 Support of Indigent Prisoners in Cou n) Jail, at 70 cents per day per capita.
3 of Instructor of Sappers and Miners....... . 2,000 ©
to the Fire Department (chapter Laws of 3
w York City Consolidation Act of 1882)... .. 4,000 ©
tment and Assistants Pay-roll raviey 45,000
Engime and Hook and Ladder Companies - - pay
of Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Engineers and F 'uu:xi of
Engine and Hook and Ladder Comp: l' it Fire S 4
Stea mboats, and of the Ununiformed Fi . 1,375,000 0 Clerks, M"”:'uf_\ lerks, r“" L lerk, - A :
3 R > ¥ § Clerks, Map Clerks, Examiners, Readers, Searchers, Custodians,
u of Combustibles Pay-roll...... 3 s e 1500 O R & Cletks. Watchme il :
> 5 R ling Clerks, atchmen and N
au of Fire Marshal Pay-roll Se g e
au of Inspection of Buildings Pay-voll, SEIVICE WLAEE SHRHIES 348, ASWaiQ. 9.5
raph Force Pay-roll.
}u |-| r Shops Pa
Hospital and Training Stables l’ vy -roll, .

33,500 00

THE REGISTER.
Salaries—Register’s Ofiic
Salary of the Register. ...
Salaries of Deputy, ‘\\l\ mr I)u;ml) \m\tn tion Lh rk,

Contingencies—Register's Office

| THE BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
Election E ses &
For Compensation of Inspectors, Poll Clerks and Ballot C S...0000 $206,800 o
For Rent of Polling Places, construction of Votinz Booths, and con-
struction of new Ballot Booths, fitting-up Polling Places,
Ballot-boxes, carting of Ballot-boxes and Votinz Booths, Station-
ery, Maps and Printing . ...
Printing Official Ballots. .
Contingenc luding &
night.... . o
THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES A ASSES INTS. Compensation of Clerks to In ud 'll l.mm!\ CanvasserScicaesnia

Apparatus, Supplies, etc.—For new apparatus, horses, rents, hose, and all

supplies and expense sof the Department not t-tlurwm. provided for, including

maintenance of Fire Ste un‘um\; also includ'ng $73,000 for n.pnrs and

alterations of buildings ; and also including Contingent Expenses of the Bureau

of Inspection of l»mldlm.,\ . OSSN O S K 380,000 0o
For Placing Fire-alarm Electrical (_nndm mr\ L'ndpr;,rmmv . e 80,000 o0
For New Houses for Engine and Hook and Ladder L«)numn'u Jasle . 70,000 QO
For New Sites for Apparatus Houses...oovviiiiiineneens ol 35,0C0 ©O

——

Contingencies—Department of Taxes and AssesSmeNts..oooeseereiietiiieiiiieaiaaanees $1,500 00 Salary of Chief of the Bureau of Elections .......... o . 4,000 00
Salaries—Department of Taxes and Assessments Salary of Chief Clerk of the Bureau of Elections. ... . veeen 2,000 00
Salaries of the Commissioners coea . $13,000 00 —
Salaries of Secretary, Deputies and hmpluy' €S..0evesarecarasneenass  QF,220 0O Advertising E on Districts, Polling Places, and the Official Canvass ; for adver-
104,220 00 tising election notices by the Clerk of the Cnmmvm Council ; and foradvertisin
Salaries—Board of Assessors: :lection notices 1,\ the Sheriff sases v 40,000 00
Salaries of the Assessors and their Clerks ... 5 , o Advertising List of Nominations by the
—_ 120,520 €O chapter 262, Laws ot 1890 vie sisoie's 11,5¢0 00
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. -
Public Instruction : MISCELLANEOUS PURPOS
Salaries, Wages, etc.
For Salaries of lL'-\Llh rs in Grammar and Primary Schools in For Advertising for all Departments and County Officers not otherwise provided for under special
operation in 18gr1 . $3,002,000 00 provisions of law, includingarrear: lgl_s and also including e\p‘_n»u of adnln\mh for plans for
. New Teact Sofinold 1o be & d in 1863 New Municipal [.u‘ld.n‘_, in 1889...
or g3 New Teachers in new Schools to PeI 92, | Jurors” Fees, including Expenses of Jurors in Civil and Crimin;

new Grammar Schools No«. 62, 02, 03, Q4.esees \
For 160 Regular Substitute Teachers ;ﬁmj ’2::!: Te mpnr'\r) Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of. .
Sabstitute Teachers to take places of absent leachers, Bun, au of Licenses :
over and above amount deducted for absences Salaries s oesnshaca sessassasnessionse
For 235 additional Teachers for iucreuscd attendance in Old CONtINZENCIES . +vvsseeesacannnnses
Schools ........ vives

For 8 additional Special Teachers in New School Salaries—Commissioners of the \xnkmg Fund (For Salary of the Recorder as a Member of the Sinking
For New General Assistants, in accordance with sections 48 Fund Commission) :

49 and o of the By-Laws as amended March 4, 1891, Salaries—Board of Rev sments (For Salary of the Recorder as a Member

Journal, February 18, pp. 219-221; March 4, p. 280...... of the Board of Revision and (,urrucunnnf,»\‘nusm :nts) 5 SO o A i
For payment of Minimum Sa ary of -7,3 to meritorious Board of Street ()pn:nill'.', and Improvement :

Teachers after fourteen years’ service cee Salary of Secre TS SN Ige e 3 £ S » $1,500 00

e - $3,128,000 00 Contingencies. ..o eereesanss < > 3 20 co
For Salaries of Janitors in Grammar and Primary Schools...ccvuieeveriiannns 161,827 co . 20
For Salaries of T'eachers a nitors in the Evening Schools. VesR AR 157,883 oo For the Preservation of Public Records ‘chapter 467, Laws of 1890) :
For aries of Officers, Clerks and other employees “of the B Jard of Education 42,750 00 The Registe ce - the recopyinz of the mutilated records in the office
For aries of City Superintendent and Assistants........ 39,166 64 the Register of the County of New York, as follows :
For Enforcement of the Act vnmle 1“An act to secur m‘hndnn lhu lwm.ms of Chief C h‘r.‘ and Examiner....e.. o oo, 1o oo §1,500

an elementary education,” passed May 11, 1374—Sahnes of Truant Agents 13,200 © ‘T'wo Examiners, at 81,200 each. ... e cevsesen 2,400
For Salaries of the Clerks of the Boards of School Trustees ... 00 Two Readers, at $1,200 each. L 2,400
For Workshop—Salary of Foreman and Wages of Trukman. 5 0o Ten Clerks, at & : ol R i e
For Support of the Nautical '3chnol—\V.15&~ currt,nt expenses, rcp1|r>, etc. 500 0O Libers, Index Books, etc. ..... ; e i 2 :

Supplies, ch]h llempor'll\ll'y Schr;ol Bu;ldmgs ity fall the Schools b S €10,800 00
For Suppli Jooks, Maps, Slates, Stationer (.(c., or the use of al e 16 3, s ’
For Sl{grﬁse;f School Prgm.ses and Plﬂmxszq' No. 1fo Elm street for an Annex The ('°“";Y}(:'°‘"L S O'r‘:’L_LF"rl:h‘L“CL""P} “‘&“:ﬁ““:_’f“g ‘;_fl‘l' ecords in the office

to the Hall of the Board of Education, and for Erection of Temporary of the County Clerk of the County of New Y« as rollows::

School Buildings.sesssvessssseess as 8 Eleven Clerks. . . . . . $12,300 co
For Fuel for all the Schools and the Hall nf th(, bmrd of Education. . 87,500 Two Book'my\durs 2 1,800 00
For Gas and other methods of lighting for all the Schools and the Hall of the Bookbinders’ Materials, S uuoncry, 500 00

Board of Education, including Aarrearages .evesssresccssssssssssiieanans 25,000 ——




124 THE CITY RECORD. JANUARY 12, 1892.

For the Preservation of Public Records (chapter 467, Laws of 18go) : ASYLUMS, REFORMATORIES AND CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS,

T'he Surrogate’s Office—For the recopying of the Mutilated Records in the Office New York Asylum for Idiots:

of the Surrogate of the County of New York, as follows : Chapter 730, Laws of 1867.
Examiner and Superintendent s ¢1,500 0o For furnishing clothing for 55 inmates. .. copsnnane T L $1,268 oo
Eight Clerks, at 1,200 each..... . . " 9,600 00 American Female (xn\uilln Society “ue v 25,000 00
Eleven Libers. ... ’ (Sections 1 )4, 210 and 1066, New York kxl\'

Stationer 70,000 00

The Children’s Fold of the City
f Weights and Measures: (Section 194, New Y ork ('u\ Consolidation Act of 1882.)
< e - - " e - “stimated ave number of children, 144, at $2 per week each...... $15,000 oo
REIER 08 B0 i AL, R e AT st Deficiency of 1891.. .. 0.es e 1,500 00
laries of two Sez 1 r > 3
5,400 €0 | Hebrew Benevolent S G ety of (hL\ ity nl New York :
300,915 2 Se I New rk y Co idation Act of 188
. 15.000 O o ¢ rage mates, 546, at $110 |ur\nmmcuh
expenses m<l r \uunn 2 Deficiency of 1 s .
of Criminz r lure, and for 63,500 00
b o 3+59 > | Foundling Asylum of the Siste ers of Charity :
JAWS Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1
Estimated ave > number of children, 1 745, At 3 ) cents
Estimated nu r of needy and homele
month each

L4

STIE '\t for ki Hudson River State Hospital :
:<|( ) Hu Is BY Chapter 446, Laws of 18
) (Chapter 515, Laws of
(Chapter 126, Laws of 18
Estimated average number of inmates, 43, a

Institution for ln\hx ywed Instruction of Deaf Mutes:
5, Laws of 1867
187

ng 6o State pupus
Cewesanuesene New York Institution for the %
Justice of 3 tion 194, New Yor ity Consolidation Act of 18
pase until t | For clothing 175 pupils, z ..
New York Catholic Protectory :

Section 104, New York
Il\::n.x' daver: number

New York Institution for Instruction of the Deaf
f £

1
1

pup
pe Instruction.
ducation ¢ uppor Lot 44 CC .UII) 9'.!1 s, at

New York Infirmary for Women and Childrer
Section 194, New York >
l"~u'1. ited number of obste
) 1 number

New York Juvenile Asylum !
Section 104, New York City C
Estimated average numbe
Deficiency of 18g1

= number
f homelc
infants, 218 per month
Estimat |
Deficiency of 1uu

New York Society for Relief of the Ruptured and
_ (Secd 1 194, New York City Consolidat
Estimated average number of inmates, 175, at §150 ]»Lr annum

Utica State Hospital :
p

Estimated average number of inmates, 1, at §240 per annum...

Protes .th } piscops | H use of Mercy :
1 ¢ 3, Lz of 1
Sectior ), fork City Consolidation
Estimated a ( , 10, at §11
De cy of 1851

Nursery and Child
(dection
Estimated a

Roman Catholic House
Section 194,
Estimated ave
St. Joseph's 1,1\1‘
Chapter 21
(Cha
For edu
For clc

State Asylum for
Chapter

75 per wee ek eaCh iivs s st sanns
rch in the State of New Yor
n Act of 1882.)

Middletown State Homee
(Chapter 132,

ing, etc aden 7,000 OC
Five Points House of Industry Lea's CRe e ST o o * 6,000
Section 194, New York City 1solidation Act of 1882.)

Association for Befriending Child 1d Young Girls :
secti k C solidation Act of 1882.)
lates, 163, at §1 per week each, say...oeeeeiiiins

673, at §104 each per annum, SAY..eeeesees
New \orL '\l‘md.{lcn I:ene\u cm As nd Home for Fallen Women :
(Secnon 194, New York L,n) Consolidation Act of 1882.

ZHiP0 AR Estimated average number of inmates, 4, at $§110 per annum €ach, say....oieeacaes

ate’s Court.
irrogate (chapter 2qo, Laws of 188g) ; o The Babies’ Hospital :
f clerk, deputy chief clerk, law assistants, deputy (Chapter 388, Laws of 13g1.)
clerk of court, certificate cler} >nographers, ers, in Average number of inmates, 25, at 38 cents per day each... = £3,500 00
y g Deficiency of 18g1 e N e ey St e 79 1,800 o
87,490 oo —_— 5,300 00
SRR 1,200 00 —_———— 41,232,716 10
f Lnatwns and Orders &.7
ling Arrearages. 000 ¢ “ Total appropriations, ..... tsssseasanaiersesearesesrssernsnsesassssns sosse $35,881,205 19
105,692 oo Deduct amount of estimated revenues of the (:encnl Fund not olhcrwrses ecifically appropriated b
P pPprop: ¥
AW seavseiony S ainieie siald b uin kaw PSR SRS Bae R K s e s R s« SIO00,000 00
T”c County (,lﬁl'm ( A veseme 18
Deputy, cashier, 3 -_ " I ! : < Total.ueese. . PR REE TR . $32,881,205 19
re urdm" clerks, custodians, mes — = — =

two extra clerks, under chapter 262, Lm s of 13,,
' Thirty-two million eight hundred and eighty-one thousand two hundred and five dollars and nineteen cents.

Searching Department :
S Dated NEw York CITy, MAYOR’s OFFICE, December 31, 1891.

HUGH J. GRANT,
. X . ———— 79,730 ©0 Mavor
T'he District A Dffice. Mayor ;
The District Attorney o : ‘e THEO. W. MYERS,
Assistants, deputy assistants, c 2N0g , typewriter, sub- Lomptroller 3 Board of
p}:en). servers and messengers, and also inch ding stenographer for ]OII H. V. ARNOLD, Estimate and
thie Crald i L o e et s hs e o ole e s saion s W aimeis am s j i President of the BoardofAldermen' Apportionment,
{The Commissioner of Jurors’ Office.) s ED‘VAI{.D 2 Bz}RK]tI\,
Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors... . ... - 5 President of Department of Taxes and
For contingent expenses, including nd all other incidental Assessments,
expenses (chapter 426, Laws of 18
For Deficiency of 18gz1....

Which were adopted by the following vote :
Affirmative— The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
1,098,810 oo | the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.




YeaE CITY

Janvary 12, 1892.

RECORD.

125

The Comptroller presented the following comparative statement :

Statement showing the Appropriations made for the Year 1891, the Amounts allowed in the FPro
visional Estimate for 1892, and the Amounts allowed in the Final Estimate for 1892.

AMOUNTS
ALLOWED IN
Finan
ESTIMATE FOR
1892,

AMOUNTS AMOUNTS
ALLOWED IN ALLOWED IN
OrjeCcTs AND PurrosEes I . PROVISIONAL

|
[
|

The Mayoralty.....

6,000 ©O ¢ 53 28,0c0 O

The Common Council 76,800 ov 76,8c0 76,8co ¢

The Finance Department 297,500 00 298,300 00 309,200 ©

Interest on the City Debt.. 5:151,203 41 1140,517 5,151,770

Redemption and Installments of Principal of the City Debt..... 1,307,598 @ ,175,428 1,190,428 36

State Taxes and Common Schools for State 2,398,504

RentS csacasis oo 0,025 oo

Armories and Drill-rooms—Rents. ...... 39,050

Armories and Drill-rooms—Wages........... LT 49,776

Judgments. . 750,000 €

Law Department ....oavevis. 169,630 ©

213;

Department of Public Works. 2,124,470 3,101,176 3,148,770

Department of Public Parks .. ,500 963,150 ¢

Department of Street Improvements — Twenty-third and)

Twenty-fourth Wards ..ocovinn.. 2c0

Depariment of Public Charities and Correction
Health Department ..coceviviessnes

Police Department
Department of Street Cles
Fire Department
Department of Taxes and AsseSSMENtS. . evvevierirensssnnnnns
Board of Education..e.cc.ueu.s O O S T o o O 41 .
College of the City of New

The Normal C

52,5C0 00

32,500

The Shenff. 119,252

The Register. s osvvosoeiss s O O R e I D 130,250 ©

Bureau of Elections 411,300 ©

Preservation of Public Rec

Fund for Street and Park Opening 05 05 306,915 2

50,000 © 50,000

383,700 oc¢ 383,300

1,083,406 g 1,088,970 1,098,810

135,816 154,756 5 174,147

1,201,216 1,232,716

881,203

$33,100,891 22 | £33,155,212

Which was ordered to be printed in the minutes.

The Secretary presented a schedule of the names of all persons, not in a Department, employed
under the City Government, in compliance with the provisions of section 203 of the New York City
Consolidation Act of 1882.

The Comptroller moved that the said schedule, as received, be attached to the Final Estimate
for the year 1892, as required by law.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller moved that the said schedule be filed with the Comptroller and printed in
the Crry RECORD.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Comptroller moved that the Final Estimaté for the year 1892 be filed with the Comp-
troller, as required by law.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of
the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The President of the Board of Aldermen offered the following :

Alexander McAdory respectfully asks to be paid the sum of fifteen dollars and eighty-one
cents ($15.81), which appears to his credit on pay-roll Department of Public Charities and Cor-
rection, for services rendered at the Homceopathic Hospital, Ward’s Island, during the months of
November and December, 1884. This sum, together with a large accumulation of similar
unclaimed amounts was returned by the Paymaster to the City Treasury, January 31, 1887, and
placed to credit of the General Fund.

I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper.

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the General Fund, be drawn in favor of Alexander
McAdory for the sum of fifteen dollars and eighty-one cents ($15.81), amount of salary unclaimed
by him on Pay-roll FHomceopathic Hospital, Ward’s Island, for months of Nevember and
December, 1884, and covered into the City Treasury to the credit of the General Fund as per state-
ment herewith.

Which was adopted by the following vote :

Affirmative —The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments—4.

The Secretary presented the following :

BoARD oF EpucATiON, No. 146 GRAND STREET, |
NEw YoORrK, December 31, 1391.
(In Board of Education, December 30, 1891.)

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby requested to trans-
fer from the appropriation entitled ¢ Public Tnstruction—For Sanitary Work, Changes and Repairs
of—Special, 1891,” which appropriation is in excess of the needs thereof, to an appropriation entitled
““Public Instruction —For Services of Experts on Buildings, Apparatus and Appliances, erected

| to make any explanations on said clz

| He is thoroughly acquainted with all the facts necessary for the adjusts

since January I, 1886,”" for which no morey has been provided, the sum of thirty-five hundred
dollars ($3,500).
Extract from the minutes,
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk.

Boarp oF EpucaTioN, No. 146 GRAND STREET, |
NEw YoRrK, December 31, 1891, {
(In Board of Education, December 30, 1891.)

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Eslimate and Apportionment, the sum
of two hundred and twenty-seven dollars and twenty cents ($227.20) be and the same is hereby
appropriated from the premiums reccived from the sale of School-house Bonds heretofore issued
under the act, chapter 252 of the Laws of 1889 ; such sum to be applied to the payment of the bill
of Thomas Dwyer, for extra work (rock excavation) on his contract for erecting the new school
building on the south side of One [Hundred and Fitty-seventh strect, east of Courtlandt avenue,

| requisition for which sum of two hundred and twenty-seven dollars and twenty cents ($227.20) is

hereby made on the Comptroller.
Extract from the minutes.

ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk.

J0ARD OF EpucaTion, No, 146 GRAND STREET, |
NEw YORK, December 31, 1891. \
(In Board of Education, December 30, 1891.)

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the
sum of forty-two dollars and eighty-three cents ($42.83) be and the same is hereby appropriated
from the premiums received on the sale of School-house Bonds heretofore issued under the act,
chapter 252 of the Laws of 1889 ; such sum to be applicd to the payment of the bill of expenses of
the Counsel to the Corporation incurred in searching the title to the premises known and designated

as No. 234 East Twenty-eighth street, in the Twenty-first Ward of the City of New York, requisition

| for which sum is hereby made upon the Comptroller.

Extract from the minutes.
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk.
No. 142 EAsT FORTY-SECOND STREET, CITY, |
December 29, 1891. !
Hon. HuGH ]. GRANT, Mayoer, etc. :

My DeAr Sik—I understand that the claimof the ¢ Irish-Americ against the City will
come before the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to-morrow for adjustment, and as I am
confined to the house by a severe attack will not be able to appear before the Board

m.
Ex-Judge Pittman, however, will appear before the Boar

of influenza, 1

resent the ¢ Irish-American.”
] 1ent of the claim.

For myself, I will say here that the claim is an honest one, and I am sure an inquiry into the
facts of the case will satisfy your Honorable Board that the debt is a just one, and should have been

|
| settled long ago.

respectfully,
WM. L, COLE.
Which were referred to the Compiroller.
ncis Hospital, dated December 28,

The Secretary presented a communication from the St. Fr
icert License Fund.

1891, asking for an appropriation from the Theatrical and C
Which was referred to the Comptroller,

On motion, the Board adjourned. i
P. BARKER, Secretary.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

Mavor’s MArRsHAL’S OFFICE,
Room 1, Crry HALL,

Zo Hon, HuGu J.GRANT, Mayor .

Quarterly statement of the number of licenses issued and amounts received therefor in the
Bureau of Licenses during the quarter including the months of October, November and December,
1891, together with the separate amounts appropriated to the several funds, all as shown in the
annexed schedule :

MoNTHS

October
November

December ...

LAW DEPARTMENT.

-————

The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the

Corporation for the week ending December 12, 1891 :
The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York are defendants, unless
otherwise mentioned.
SCHEDULE “*A.”

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED.

Recis- | WHEN [
TER Com-
FoLio. | MENCED.

TiTLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION.

18gr. | |
Dec. 8 | Consolidated Gas Co, (ex rel.) )
| vs. Thezodore W. Myers, | |
| Comptroller, William H. | |
| Clark, Counsel to the Cor-
| poration, and Frederick |
l Smyth, Recorder, as ;mdr
{
|
|

Supreme.... 42 350

| Certiorari to review the proceedings ot re-
spondents in the matter cf the assessment
for repaving r3th avenue, from 17th to 18th

composing the Board ot street, with granite blocks, etc.

Revision and Correction of |
Assessments of the City of |
New York

Consolidated Gas Co. ex rel) | |

W. Myers,
William H. | |

vs. Thendore
Comptroller,
Clark, Counsel to the Cor-

poration, and Frederick s

|

) Certiorari to review proceedings of respondents
| A

j Smyth, Recorder, as and |

in the matter of the assessment for réth
composing the Board of | i street paving, from Avenue C to East river.
Revision and Correction of | |
Assessments of the City of !
| New York
| Delany, Rose (Matter of, For an award made to P. Flannagan, on Dam-~
s age Map No. 105, in the matter of opening
‘ Melrose avenue, $1,320.20,
10 | Everson, Duane S. (ex rel),] |
[ vs. Jacob Lorillard,Vernon ‘
H. Brown and David ]J.
King, as Commissioners
designated by chapter 249 p
of the Laws of 18go, and | |
William H, Clark, as Coun-
sel to the Corporation of
the City of New York..... )

‘ Mandamus to compel the respondents to make
| application for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Appraisal to ascertain compen-
sation to be made to owners and parties
N interested in real estate to be taken.




Supreme...

Surrog

Supreme

REGIS-

¥

]

TER
W10,

354

320

Wies
Com.
MENCE

18g1.
Dec, 10 ramwell, Cora wind Myra
Moffat  Matt

VS,

s E., Francis L
Samuel H Winton
\. Winton and
Brooks ....

appr

sioners ot

In the matter of
of the Mayor, A
Commonaliy of
New Yo acting by and
through Department ot
I "\\v P i ing
right and titl ?
sion of the wharf pr
rights, terms, easem
emoluments and privil
of and to the land under
water necessary to be taken
for the improvemer
water-front of t}
New York, on the
river, between 28th
and the centre line of
block between 38th and 39
streets, and betwe 12th
and 13th avenues, pursuant
to the plans heretofore
adopted by the said Depart-
ment of Docks and approved
by the Commissioners of the
Sinking Fund

In the matter of the application
of the Mayor, Aldermen and
Commonalty ot the City of
New York, acting by and
through the Department of
Docks, relative to acquiring
right and title to and posses-
sion of the wharf property,
rights, terms. easements,
emoluments and privileges
of and to thc lands under
water, and land under water
necessary to be taken for the
improvement of the water-
front of the City of New
York, on the North river,
between 3ist and s2d strects,
between 12th and 1:th ave-
nues, pursuant to the plan
heretofore adopted by the
said Department of 1'ocks|
and approved by the Commis- |
sioners of the Sinking Fund.!

“ 12

THE CITY RECORD.

For an award made on Damage Map No. 14 in
the m ar of « iing East 134th street,
from East river to Southern Boulevard,

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of relator
to positi * Laborer in the Street Cleaning
Department.

res by reason of collision between tug
Municipal” and the steam-lighter * How-
* on January 19, 1890, at the foot of
2oth street, North riv €165.90.
ignee of E.C. McEntee, for services ren-
1 in reporting progress of bills of the

Dam

4500,
rference with plaintiff’s prop-
ind rights to the southerly half of the
between g4th and gsth streets and rst
nue and East river, and for an account-

I'o restr:
and hts to the northerly half of block
between g4th and gsth streets and 1st ave-
nue and East river, and for an accounting
ol money re
material and filling in thereat.

Proof of will

Lunacy proceedi

Summons only served.
Fo 1 award made
ff known as Lot

the report of

y land to be taken,

do

ed from persons dumping |

JANUARY

|
REGis-
TER
Forio.

WhEN
Com-
MENCED

I'ITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION

1801,
Dec. 12 | In the matter ot the application|
| of the Mayor, Aldermen and
Commonalty of the City of
New York, acting by and
through the Department of
Docks, relative to acquiring
right and title to and posses-
sion of the wharf property,
rights, terms, casements,
emoluments and privileges
of and to the lands under
water, and land under water
necessary to be taken for the
improvement the water-|
front of the City of New|
York, on the North river,|
between 42d and 43d streets,|
between 12th and r3th ave-
nues, pursuant to the plan
heretofore adopted by the
said Department of Docks
and approved by the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund.
the matter of the applicaticn
ot the Mayor, Aldermen and|
Commonalty of the City of|
New York, acting by and|
through the Department of|
Docks, rel:tive to acquiring
right and title to and posses-
sion of the wharfage rights,
terms, easements, emolu-
ments and privileges neces-
sary to be taken for the
improvement of the water-
front of the City of New
York, in the neighborhood of
Albany street, !
river, appurtenant t
southerly side and th
erly end of Pi old No. 12,
appurtenant
58
s along the west
West street next
\lbany street,
of New York,

Supreme ... [3] 322

of

Proceedings to acquire title to land to be ¢aken.

southerly tc
in the City

SCHEDULE ¢ B.” -
CEPT THOSE INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE ‘D’
Judgment entered n favor of the plaintiff for $187.20.

In re Mary R. Stewart, First avenue regulating, Ninety-second street to One Hundred and Ninth
street—Order entered on consent vacating order of November 30, 1891.

Mary Sweeny—Order entered giving cause of perference on the Day Calendar as setling down for
trial on December 21.

Cowper J. Thorburn—]Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $1,817.09.

| J. Romaine Brown—Order entered granting preference and setting cause down for trial on Decem-
ber 14.

People ex rel. Henry Sandford, President, etc., vs. Thomas F. Gilroy et al.—Order on remittitur
entered, judgment entered on remittitur in favor of the plaintiff reversing the judgment of
April 24, 1891, and affirming the judgment of June §, 18qo, at Special Term and for $434.08
costs and disbursements,

Daniel O’Neil—Order entered setting cause down for trial on December 14.

In the Matter of Openmng Dykman street (petition of Cornelius F. Waterhouse) —Order entered
directing payment of the award into court and referring to William T. Gray, Esq., to ascertain
title.

Herbert M. Johnston—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $68.40.

People ex rel. John J. Lawrence vs. The Commissioners ot Taxes and Assessments—Order entered
confirming the proceedings of the Commissioners and dismissing the writ of certiorari with costs
to be taxed.

People ex rel. Jeremiah Sullivan vs. Hampden Robb et al.,, Park Commissioners—General Term
order entered dismissing the writ of certiorari and affirming the proceedings of the Commis-

[ sioners with costs to be taxed.
| In the matter of opening Bremer avenue (petition of Daniel C. Connell)—Order entered confirming
the Referee’s report and directing payment of the award to the petitioner.

Butler H. Bixby—General Term order entered sustaining the City’s exceptions and ordering a new
trial with costs to the City to abide the event.

People ex rel. Henry Day, as trustee for Adele K. Waterman, vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and

| Assessments—Order entered vacaling the assessment against the relator for the year 1891
without costs.

People ex rel. Henry Day, as trus
Assessments—Order entered vz
out costs.

People ex rel. Henry Day, as trustee of Howard M. Heunry, vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and
Assessments—Order entered vacating the assessment against the relator for the year 1891 with-

| out costs.

People ex rel. Henry Day, as trustee of Caroline E. Bates, vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and
| Assessments—Order entered vacating the assessment against the relator for the year 1891 with-
| out costs. ’

People ex rel. Henry Day, as trustee of Edwin D. Morgan, vs, The Commissioners of Taxes and
Assessments—Order entered reducing the assessment against the relator for the year 1891 to
$54,652 without cests.

People ex rel, William Luckemeyer vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments-—General

l Term order of affirmance entered with costs to be taxed.
| Matter of opening Courtlandt avenue (petition of George W. Chapman)—Order entered confirming
the Reteree’s repert and directing payment of the awards to the petitioner.

Joseph W. Fiske—Order entered granting a stay upon terms pending the appeal.

In the matter of opening Melrose avenue (petition of Josephina Gross)—Order entered directing
payment of the award into court and referring to Middleton S. Burrill to ascertain title.

Josiah Lockwood —Order entered denying the motion to make answer more definite and certain,

| Matter of opening East One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street (petition of Francis Brown et al.)—
Order entered directing payment of the award into court and referring to James E. Docherty to
take proof of title.

| People of the State of New York vs. New York City Central Underground Railway Company and

| another—Order on remittitur entered dismissing the appeal with costs.

| Union Blue Stone Company—Order entered continuing the action against William Bostelman and
Christine H. Bostelman, administrators, etc., of William H. Bostelman, deceased.

In the matter of opening East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street (petition of Joseph O.
1 Downes)--Order entered confirming the Referee’s report and directing paymen: of the award

to the petitioner.

ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS ENTERED (E

John Byrne

of Caroline M. Henry, vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and
ating the assessment against the relator for the year 1891 with-

‘ SCHEDULE «C.”

| SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS TRIED AND ARGUED.

| In the matter of opening Melrose avenue (petition of Josephina Gross)—Molion for payment of the
award into court, etc., made before Ingraham, J. ; motion granted ; C. A. O’Neil for the City.

John €. Emra—DMotion for an injui.ction argued before Ingraham, J. ; decision reserved ; C. Blandy

3 for the City.

‘ Richard Deeves - Argued at the General Term ;
City.

‘. David F. O’Neil—Motion for preference made and granted ; G. Landon for the City.

| People ex rel. Newbold T, Lawrence vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments—Motion for
leave to take testimony before the Referee, argued before Andrews, J. ; motion denied ; G.
S. Coleman for the City.

People ex rel. Solomon W. Johnston, as Treasurer, etc., vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and
Assessments—Motion for preference made and no opposition ; G. S. Coleman for the City.
George F. Doak —Reference proceeded and adjourned to December 17 ; D. J. Dean for the City.
Matter of opening Dykman street (petition of Selligman Cohen et al.)—Reference proceeded and

decision reserved ; E. II. Hawke, Jr., for the

Matter of Corlears Hook Park—Hearing proceeded and adjourned to December 17 ; S.J.Cowen

|

|

} adjourned without date ; C. A. O’Neil for the City.
for the City.




2

JANUARY 1

THEHE CITY

RECORD.

In the matter of opening Dykman street (petition of Cornelia F. Waterhouse)—~Motion for payment
of the award into court, etc., made before Ingraham, J.; motion granted ; C. A, O'Neil for
the City.

Josiah Lockwood—Motion to make answer more definite ; argued before Dugro, J. ; motion denied ;
E. H. Hawke, Jr., for the City. ’

Matter of Opening East River Park (petition of ITamlin Babcock)—Motion to amend the report of
the Commissioners submitted to Ingraham, [.; decision reserved ; C. D. Olendorf for the City.

Stephen McPartland—Argued before Dugro, J. ; on the suggestion of the Court, defendants con-

sented to withdraw the demwrrer, the plaintiff stipulating to amend the complaint in the |

particulars specified by the defendants ; no costs ; G. S. Coleman for the City.

Henry A. Hurlbut vs. Richard J. Malone et al.—Trial begun before Beach, J. ; reference ordered
to ascertain the amount and priority of liens ; [. L. O’Brien for the City.

Germania Life Insurance Company vs, William Maseman et al. — Reference proceeded and adjourned
to December 16 ; T, E. Rush for the City.

People ex rel. Albert S.Warner vs. Charles S. Mcl.ean, as President, etc.—Motion for a writ of
mandamus argued before Dugro, J. ; motion granted with costs ; C. Blandy for the City.

Matter of Corlears Hook Park—Hearing proceeded and adjourned to December 16 ; S, J. Cowen |

for the City.

In the matter of the application of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
Thirty-fousth and Thirty-fifth streets, between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues—Motion for the
appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment argued before Ingraham, J. ; decision
reserved ; C. Blandy and E. J. Freedman for the City. i

In the matter of the appli n of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
Forty-first and Forty-second streets, between T'welfth and Thirteenth avenues
appointment of Commissioners of Eslimate and Assessment argued before Ingraham, J.
reserved ; C. Blandy and E. J. Freedman for the City. ; ‘

§ decision
SUITS AND

SPECIAL

TER CAuUsE OF ACTION. Craim,
Forio.
|
1
To foreclose lien under contract for New) |
Twenty-second Regiment A
T'o yacate assessment for 1st ay
m g2d to 1ogth stre
1 removal of iron awning in fron
of premises at corner of Broadway ai
Great Jones stree
For balance of salary t
on the New Croton Aqueduct,...
For an award mad 1 the matter of

Com, Pleas..

Supreme ....

Matter of Ge
Chapman.

Matter of Catharin

| Matter of Jos

138th street

Mayor, etc To recover balz
Kent

People ex |

enheimer vs. William |

|

J

SUPErior ,...

supreme ...
H. Bainton et al,, In- | name of relator ....
spe sof Election, etc.
ople ex rel. Charles F.)
Schmidt vs. Commis- |
sioners l'axes and
Assessments..o...eee
| John Byrne.....

Certiorari to review assessment upon per-

of sonal property of relator for year 18g1...

e
casan For ba'ance of salary ¢

on New Aqueduct
For an award made in the matter of opening

Bremer avenue .

| Matter of Daniel C. Connell 2,258 85

-
The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the

Corporation for the week ending December 19, 1892 :

Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New Yor

otherwise mentioned.

- 1

4 ~

are defendants, unless

SCHEDULE <« A.»”

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTATUTED.

WHhEN
Cowm-
MENCED.

TiTLE oF AcCTION. NATURE OF ACTION,

2d Jud. Dist.

1801,
Dec. 14

Travers, John, and Thomas
Hogan ads. The Mayor,}
ete,, of New York ‘

Morris, James, and Terrence )
McCusker ads. The Mayor, |

of the City of New |

For cost of ropairing water-main broken by the
defendants on Madison avenue and
north side of 84th street, §29.37.

For cost of repairs to water-mains broken by
the defendants at 88th street and 3d avenue,

5 £16.62

York
McGovern, Patrick

Jalance of salary as Foreman in the Park
Department, from April 30, 1888, to April
28, 1801, at $125 per month, &

Application of James
appointed administrator.

Superior ...

v " - - ..‘J 3
Surrogate’s MclLoughlin, Sarah (Estate of). hlin to be

|
|

Giordano, Francesco, An.)
tonio Carangiolo, Giovanni
Docinello and Liberato
Ciaburro vs. Maicho Fortu-
nato, Salvatore Pampi-
nello, The Mayor, etc., of [
New York, Canda & Kane,
John J. Gorman, Sheriff of
New York County, Jacon
Voorhis ctal .... J

< | enae (e — D

| Ebling, Philip and W llh.ung

(Matter of the claim of)... z

[
Douw, Charles G

Supreme ...

To foreclose lien for labor performed under
contract of defendant Fortunato for building
retaining-wall across the foot of s1st street,
between April 10 and September 13, 1891,
895.78.

‘ amages by reason ot the change of grade in
Westchester avenue, from 3d to Prospect
avenue.

Salary as Assistant Engineer in the employ

of the Aqueduct Commissioners, from Jan-
uary 1 to May 6, 188y, §667.80.

Supreme....

| Welsbach Incandescent Gas-
light Company of the State
of New York (Matter of the
application of the directors
' For a voluntary dissolution of the company.
Salary as Assistant Foreman in the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, from October 1,
1839, to October 31, 1891, at 6o per month,
$1,400.

L R I
Kelly, David, J

Superior.... e

|
|
|
\
1
<
|

SCHEDULE «“B.”
ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS ENTERED (EXCEPT THOSE INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE ‘‘D”).

In the matter of opening Dyckman street (petition of Charles ¥. Griffin)—Order entered denying
the motion to confirm the referee’s report in favor of the petitioner. .

People ex rel. August C. Schwager vs. Board of Police Commissioners —Order entered modifying the
order appealed from by striking out $10 costs and affirming the same as modified without costs.

Edmond Connolly ; Thomas Bailey ; Mary E. Zimmerman—General Term order entered on con-
sent reversing the judgment appealed from and directing a new trial, with costs to abide the
event.

William F. Erving—General Term order entered affirming order and judgment with costs ;
judgment of affirmance entered in favor of the plaintiff and for $77.48 costs, etc.

Dennis gliffurd —Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $262.12.

Francis Frank-—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $148.12.

Stephen McPartland—Order entered allowing withdrawal of denrrer and directing service of a
new complaint within twenty days. : ;

Josiah Lockwaod vs. Edward Roberts et al.—Order entered resettling former order by striking out
the words ¢ all the papers and proceedings.”

People ex rel. Savings Banﬁ of New london vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments—
Order entered confirming the proceedings of the Commissioners and dismissing the writ of
certiorari with costs to be taxed.

People ex rel. Albert S. Warner vs. Charles F. MacLean, President, etc.—Order entered granting
peremptory writ of mandamus with $10 costs. .

People ex rel. Adolph Danziger vs. Thomas F. Gilroy, Commissioner of Public Works—Order
entered denying motion for writ of mandamus without costs.

Motion for the |

the |

f! In the matter of the application
Thirty-fifth and Thirty-sixth
appointment of Commissioners of
decision reserved ; C, Blandy and E

of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
streets, between Twelfth and “T'hirleenth avenues— Motion for the
stimate  and Ingraham, J. ;
I'reedman for th

Assessment before

City.

argued

| In the matter of the application of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
Thirty-eighth and Thirty-ninth streets, between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues —Motion for
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment argued before Ingraham, J. ;
decision reserved ; C. Blandy and E. J. Freedman for the City.
In the matter of the application of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
Fifty-first and Fifty-second streets, between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues—DMotion for the
appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment argued before Ingraham, J. : decision
reserved 3 C. Blandy and E. [, Freedman for the City.

|
|

the matter of the application of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property at
Forty-second and Forty-third streets, between Twelflth and Thirteenth streets—Motion for the
appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment argued before Ingraham, J. ; decision
reserved ; C. Blandy and E. J. Freedman for the City.

the matter of the application of the Dock Department relative to acquiring title to property
Pier, old No. 12—Motion for the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment
argued before Ingraham, J. ; decision reserved ; C, Blandy and E. J. Freedman for the City.

{ Matter of the Public School site at One Hundred and Fourth street—Motion for the appointment
of Commissioners of Estimate submutted to Ingraham, J. ; decision reserved ; C. DD, Olendorf for
the City,

| Henry A. Hurlbut vs. Richard J. Malone et al.—Reference proceeded and adjourned to December
14 ; J. L. O’Brien for the City.

PROCEEDINGS CLOSED.

How DoxEe.

ent in favor of plain defendant
itry certified to Comptro After trial before a Referee
Order reducing assessment certified to Comptroller. .| ullen

Pursuant to decision In re John C

{ Judgment on remittitur in fav
| $434.03 cost

{ Transcript

r of City and for
o A Y After argument at Court of Appeals.

5, etc,, ent

Upon offer ; pursuant to compromise,

tioner After hearing before a Referee
§y Order ent

1 petitior

{ Order en

1 petitione

(Order on rem

1 entered (Defendant paic

pe

do do

do

¢

After argument at Court of Appeals
{Order made di

| toissue..... After argument before Barrett, .

{ Order entered

t

onfirming proceedings of C

sioners and dismissing writ of certiorari After argument before Andrews, |

rseript of judgment m favor of plaintiff for

25 certified to Comptroller ....ovvivseeieasas| Upon offer ; pursuant to compromise.
i t in favor of

. After hearing before a Referee.

]

WM. H CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation.

LA

Joseph Walsh vs. Thomas F. Dolan—Judgment entered in favor of the plaiutiffs for $389.94 dam
ages and costs.

Isaac and Samuel Bernheimer—]Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $51.36.

John N. Emra—Order entered denying the motion for an injunction with $10 costs.

In the matter of opening Dykman street (petition of Cornelia F. Waterhouse)—Order entered
directing payment of the award into court, and referring to William T. Gray, Esq., to take
proof of title (corrected order).

Jacob Hilgeman vs. Timothy O’Leary—Order of discontinuance without costs entered.

People ex rel. George Le Boutillier vs. Thomas I'. Gilroy, Commissioner of Public Works—Order
entered denying the motion for a writ of mandamus without costs,

Second Avenue Railroad Company—Order of discontinuance without costs entered.

SCHEDULE ¢ C.”

PROCEEDINGS

SUITS AND SPECIAL TRIED AND ARGUED,

In the matter of New Parks (petition of Elsie Miller)—Motion to send back the report to the Com-
missioners for additional testimony submitted to Ingraham, J.; decision reserved ; C.D.
Olendorf for the City.

People ex rel. Frank C. Boeckel vs, The Board of Police Commissioners of the City of New York—

[ Argued at the General Term ; decision reserved ; W. A. Sweetser for the City.

| People ex rel. George W. Sayre vs. Police Commissioners of the City of New York—Argued at Court
of Appeals ; decision reserved ; D, J. Dean for the City.

In the matter of opening Melrose avenue (petition of Rose Delany)—Motion for payment of the
award into Court and for a reference to ascertain title made before Ingraham, J.; motion
granted ; C. A. O'Neil for the City.

In re Michael T. Duffy, Fifty-eighth street paving—Motion to vacate assessment reargued before
Beach, J. ; decision reserved ; G. L. Sterling for the City.

Standard Gas-light Co.—Motion for leave to amend answer argued before Bischoff, J. ; decision
reserved ; ‘T'. Farley for the City.

Thomas M. Hart—Motion to place the cause on the Special Circuit calendar submitted to Ingraham,
J. ; decision reserved ; S. ]J. Cowen for the City.

People ex rel. Benjamin J. Brewster vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments—Argued
before Beach, J.; decision reserved ; G. S. Coleman for the City.

Joseph Walsh vs. Thomas F. Dolan—Tried before Newberger, J., and a jury ; verdict for the plain-
tiff for $50 ; E. J. Freedman for the City.

George F. Roberts vs. William Cummings— Tried before Van Wyck, J., anda jury ; verdict for the
defendant ; W. A, Sweetser for the City.

Josiah Lockwood vs. Edward Roberts et al.—Motion to resettle the order made before Dugro, J. ;
*motion granted ; C. A. O’Neil for the City.

IIenr_ng. Hurlbut vs. Richard J. Malone et al.—Reference proceeded and adjourned to December
18.

Rappalini Fillipo ; James McConneil ; John McKenna—Motions to consolidate the actions made
before Bischoff, J. ; decision reserved ; G. L. O’Brien for the City.

People ex rel. Frederick S. Heiser vs. The Board of Assessors —Hearing proceeded and adjourned
to December 23.

Matter of Corlears Hook Park—Hearing proceeded and testimony closed.

Germania Life Insurance Company vs. William Maseman et al.—Reference proceeded and closed ;
T. E. Rush for the City.

In re Second Avenue Raiiroad Company; Anna Dahl, First avenue regulating, etc., Ninety-second to
One Hundred and Ninth street —Motions' to dismiss petitions for lack of prosecution made
before Ingraham, J. ; motion granted ; G. L. Sterling for the City.

Alice Holland—Argued at the Court of Appeals ; decision reserved ; D. J. Dean for the City.

Matter of the estate of Wilhelm Eger—Reterence proceeded and adjourned ; C. A.O'Neil for the
City.

Thom;lsyl’. Gilford—Argued at the Court of Appeals ; decision reserved ; D. J. Dean for the City.

John Cox vs. John B. Devlin et al.—Tried betere Bookstaver, J. ; decision reserved ; . J. Dean
for the City.

In the matter of closing Bloomingdale road (petition of George H. Scott, trustee, eic.)—Motion for
payment of the award, etc., submitted to Ingraham, J. ; C. D. Olendorf for the City.

In the matter of opening Dykman street (petition of Cornelia ¥. Waterhouse)—Reference proceeded
and closed ; C. A. O’Neil for the City.

In-the matter of Philip and William Ebling — Reference proceeded and adjourned ; J. M. Ward for
the City.

People ex gel. The Equitable Gas-light Company vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assess-
ments —Reference proceeded and adjourned ; G. S. Coleman for the City.

WM. H. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation.

Sy




128

T"}{IZ CITY F{IZCJC)F{I)

2

-y

JANUARY 1

The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the

Corporation for the week ending December 26, 1891 :

The Mayor, Aidermen and r of th
otherwise mentioned.

Ce wnalty City New York are defendants, uniess

RN

SCHEDULE

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED.

Assistant Foreman in
from l‘crcmbcr
2, 1, 81,674.2
Assistant Foreman in
Department, from December
October 31,

|
the Park

22, 1889, to
|

Park |

to

Superior ... | 7 Horan, Timothy . <+ Salary
| artment,

the

| 42 3 L 1C njamin B....
’ 1880,

ant Foreman in the Park |
Department, from December 22, 1889, to
October 1801, 71,074 s ‘
Salary as Assistant the Park
¢ from 39, t

ate of the will.

nent of an award

| Williz \m 1'

SCHEDUL

SUITS AND SPECIAL P

i

zilkir

ne
Inistratrix

oseph Walsh vs, 1 1
Jo I'pril’l aq e Damages for alleged assault and battery....
dolar

WHEN
Con-
MENCED.

Reais-
rER
Fovio.

CouRrr, TiTLE OF ACTION, NATURE OF ACTION.

1801,

386 | Dec. 24

Everson, Duane S. (ex rel.),
vs.Jacob Lorillard, Vernon
H. Brown and David J-
King, as Commissioners,
etc., and William H. Clark,
Counsel to the Curpm.ntmn
of the City of New York.

Supreme . 42

Mandamus to compel the respondents to apply
forthwith for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Appraisal, etc.

SCHEDULE ¢ B.”
ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS ENTERED (EXCEPT THOSE INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE ‘D).

George F. Roberts vs. William (,ummmgs—_]uthment entered in favor of the Cityfon the verdict,
dmmwmﬂ the complaint and for $77 costs and disbursements.

i In the matter of New Parks (petition of Hamlin Babcock)—Order entered amending the report of
the Commissioners by making an award of $63,500 on Parcels Nos.87 to g2 and 114 to 119,
subject to a morigage of \10,440 and interest.

John C. Dooley Imlumcm entered in favor of the pl.mmﬁ for $148.

Joseph \\ Fiske— Order entered directing payment of $75.20 costs to the City.

Thomas M. Hart—Order entered dunm" the motion to place the cause on
calendar.

| In re John C. Decker :

assessments.

('hnrlca Ray King et al.
King, son, individually and as execut

Henry S. White—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $

a Hull et al.- Jmlgn:m‘.[ entered in favor of the plaintiff

. Hale—Onrder entered substituting Henry S, White as Irllm\lll

nsfield—Order entered making Edward Gustavson a party defendant, without prejudice
ceedings already had.

rel. Newbold T. Lawrence vs. The Commussioners of Ta md

d reducn elator’s assessment to the sum of $10,000.

rkey— Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for \]‘h

Lary—]Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $189. 86,

the Special Circuit

Gulielma Farrer, Clifton street regulating, etc.—Order entered reducing the

Order entered amending summons and complaint by inserting Richard
r of Richard King, deceased.
50.
or §73.¢
Joseph
William \l
to pr

¢ ex

e
A \ssessments—Order
enter 's

Michael C
Frank P.

SCHEDULE
PECIAI
pay

SUITS AND

tor

PROCEEDINGS TRIED AND ARGUED.

€n costs made bef motion

in < of prosecut re Dugro,

1as Wilson)—Referenc idjourned to

’s .\..:uw:.!l Bank— ued at the decision

, Jr.—Argued at
>tition of the Secre
. C. Coope

urt A

the (
1‘1}' of the T
1 I'rie

decision resery . i)
of the United State (mat
Wallace, J. : decizion re¢

of ppeats |
1sSury

before

an for the City.
 of Charles S.
‘:nki_ . D. Olen-

arn IJI"\' at Fi and Fifteenth streets He
curned to December 30; C. D. Olendort for the C
W 1lmn—'.\l tion to dismiss lh\ complaint for lack
on denied witheut costs and with leave to renew ;
, ins —Motion to revive
'-'uc'l before Andrews, J.; E.

site urt aring proceeded
prosecution made before Andrews,
I. ¥. Gilroy, Jr., for the City.

and continue the action in the name of the plaintiff’s executors

J. Freedman for the City.

Francis l

E «D.”
ROCEEDINGS CLOSED.

entered in favor|

After argument at General Terr

sts for|

.+| Upon motion before Ingraham, J.

do

Order of discontinuance withou entered.,

( Order writ of man
| mu

gr
1ent befi
{ Trar

ut trial ; letter tc mptroller

€ without costs

2 in se ttleme Paid before trial.

After argument before Andrews,

Upon offer, pursuant to compromise.

Order entered allowing withdrawal of application ...

d \
of

New application having been made,
§Order enter ed confirming report directing
1 payment of £75.20 costs to City

\ﬁer hearing before a referee, upon motion
fore Dugro, J

{ Transcript of judgment in favor of plaintiff for $339.89
t certified to Comptroller .....

{ Iud"mcnl entered in favor of [hmuﬂ' for £389.94
I damages and costs. 4 s Syiaissiee Afzer trial before Van Wyck, J., and a jury,

After trial before Andrews,

J., and a jury.

WM. H. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation.

*®

The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the
Corporation for the week ending January 2, 1892 :

The Mayor, Aldermen anad Commonalty of the City of New
otherwise mentioned.

York are defendants, unless

SCHEDULE ¢“A.”
SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED.

| WHEN

Com-

REGIS-

TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF /

For balance alleged to be due under contract
with the City for regulating and grading
first new avenue west of Eighth avenue,
from 145th to 155th street, during October,
1886, §7,72c. |

(
McLean, Martha A. assignce)l
of William J. Kelly 1
John P, vs. Alice King-

ston, m(n.dually, and as |

admm.vmtnx, etc,, and ¢

Tt r, etc., of theJ
3 w York et al....

Fitzpatrick, John (Matter of)...
[ ment
‘ O’Reilly.
| New York Institution for lhe; For cancellatmn of taxes of the years 1889,

Hunt,

To foreclose a mortgage ;

the City a judgment |
creditor.

In the matter of proving the last will and testa-

Surrogate’s. - last a
upon the application of Maria

42

Supreme ...| 42

| Instruction of the Deaf and 18go and 1891, on the playgrounds of the
| Dumb. plaintiff. {

WHEN
Com-
| MENCED.

|

Recis-
TER
Fovio.

COURT. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE oF AcTION.

1891.
Deg 28 | Nolan, Peter (ex rel), vs. Ed-)
win A. Post, J. Sergeant |
Cram and _lamcsj Phelan, &
Commissioners of the De- {
partment of Docks of the |
City of New York........ )
Goldstone, Levi H. (ex rel.), vs.
The Supenntandem of the‘
Insane Asylum on Ward’s|
Island. | Habeas corpus.
Witt, August (In the matter of;.| For awards made to H. Witt for land and build
ings taken on Damage Map Nos. 49 and 54,
in the matter of opening Melrose avenue,
$5,500.

Supreme ...

Mandamus to compel the reinstatement of the
relator to the position of Dock Builder in
the Department of Docks.

Bryer, Peter (ex rel.), vs. The
Commissioners of Charities
and Correction....

Farrell, Thomas.

Habeas corpus,

For balance of salary as Laborer in the De,
partment of Public Works, between May 16
1889, and July 30, 188, 5160

Summons with notice for ¢58,000 served.

For a grant of land under water in the East
river or Newtown Creek,

Application to revoke letters of administration
to Mary Coleman,

| Demarest, William E.......
| Palmer, Lowell M., and Henry
[ U. Palmer, application of..

| Dillon, James (Matter of the
i estate of)......

}
|

Surrogate’s.




”

andt }

J ANUARY 1

WHEN
Com-

MENCED, |

REGIS-
TER
FoLrio.

CoURT. TrrLe oF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION.

Mandamus to compel the Comptroller to pay
an award made in the matter of opening
Melrose avenue, $2,700, with interest from
May 6, 1891.

For an award made in the matter of opening
German place, from Westchester to Brook
avenue, on Damage Map No. 11, $550.

Valentine, Benjamin E. (ex
rel.), vs. The L«)mptm]l(l
of the City of New Yor]

Muller, Barbara (Matter ()f)..

Supreme ...

, and Fred-| )
| Summons with notice for ¢258.34 served.
| Summons with notice for &3,r14.56 served.

Steinle, Frederick
erick Bohde.

Chesebrough, Charles A

Scholle, I.\Loh William Scholle,
]\um Scholle, Julius E hr~I
mann and Babette Scholle,|
as executors and trustees
under the last will and testa-|
ment of Abraham Scholle,
deceased. ccocannonrincinans|

Superior .

Summons with notice for 350 served.

|
Supreme ...| 42 404 Green, George L .... .| Salary as Attendant of the Court of Common
Pleas for the month of November, 18g1,

L0 A

SCHEDULE

ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS ENTERED (EXCEPT THOSE INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE ‘D’

William Anderson—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $454.13.

George L. Green—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $103.85.

James S. Shells—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff for $229.60.

Edwin Fitzgerald—Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiffs for $124.

People ex rel. The United Brass Company vs. The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments—Order

entered discontmuing the proceeding without costs.
¢ Mayor, etc., of \L\\' York vs. th Tradesmen’s
in favor of the defendant.

T'he \Imu:, etc., of New York vs. Henry A, Peck and another—Order entered placing the cause
on the day calendar for trial for the In l \umda\ of January, 18g2.

Edward lla\)—]u']"mcul entered in favor of the p].unllﬂ for \,5 15.

In the matter of opening Melrose avenue (petition of Louis Schneider and another)
referring proceedings back to the Referee.

-Order entered

National Bank—Order on remittitur entered

THE CITY RECORD

Edward S. Kc1mcy~(,)1'tl('r of discontinuance without costs entered.

Sidney C. Ormsby—Order entered denying the motion for a new trial with $10 costs,

In the matler of the petition of the chctuy of the Treasury of the United States (Charles Foster,
Secretary, etc., vs. William B. Cooper et al.) lml”muxl entered appointing Charles S. Fair-
child, Henry L. Burnett and George W. Coc I\Lrl“ Commissioners, to ascertain the amount of
compensation to be made for property taken.

In the matter of opening Dyckman street (petition of John H. Craigmiles)—Order entered directing
Comptroller to pay the amount of award into courl, and referring to Edward T. Wood, Esq.,
to take proofs of title.

Albert E. Gibbs—Order entered substituting the Trustees of the Brooklyn Bridge as defendants,

In the matter of opening East One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street (petition-of Cera M. Bramwell
and another)—Order entered directing payment of the award into court, and referring to John
H. Judge, Esq., to take proof of title.

SCHEDULE «C.”

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS TRIED OR ARGUED.
Motion for the payment of

In the matter of opening Dyckman street (petition of J.H. Craigmiles)—
J.: motion granted ; C. A.

the award into court and for reference made before Andrews,
O'Neil for the City.

In the matter of the application of Phillip and William Ebling—Hearing before the Board of
Assessors proceeded and adjourned to January 4, 1892 ; J. M. w ard for the City.

In the matter of opening \lclluw avenue (petition of Joszphina Gross)—Reference to ascertain title
proceeded and close A. O’Neil for the City.

People ex rel. Duane S. Everson vs. Jacob Lorillard et al.—Motion for writ of mandamus argued
before Andrews, J. ; decision reserved ; D. J. Dean for the Commussioners.

People ex rel. Wilham B. Dinsmore vs. Hugh J. Grant, as Mayor, etc.—Motion for a writ of
mandamus argued before Andrews, J.; motion granted conditionally ; Charles Blandy for
the City.

In the matter of the armory site at I
Hearing proceeded and adjourned to January &, 1892 ;

urteenth and Fifteenth streets, Sixth and Seventh avenues—
C. D. Olendorf for the City.

New York-—
E. H. Hawke,

lice Commissioners of the City of

People ex rel. Louis J. Grant ves The Board of P
Andrews, J. ; decision reserved ;

Motion for a writ of mandamus argued before
Jr., for the Commissioners.

| George F. Doake —Reference proceeded and adjourned to January 8, 1892 ; D. J. Dean for the City.
{ : )

SCHEDU

SUITS AND SPECIAL

LE <D

PROCEEDINGS CLOSED.

TiTLE. CAUSE OF ACTION.

How Doxe. REMARKS,

William H. H. Hull etal...| For printing advertisements of the Street
| (,Ie'\mn;, Department in various news-
|

Supreme .

!
)

Certiorari to review assessment upon relator’s
personal property for year 1891t
.

$73 65

People ex rel. United)
Brass Co. vs. Commus- | |
sioners of 'md}'
Assessments .

People ex rel. Peter Ih)ex
vs. Commssioners  of
Charities and Correction |

Michael Corkey .....

Habeas corpus for release of relator
Balance of salary as Axeman on New Aque- |
duct, from August to December, 1889 ... |
People ex rel.
Valentine
Comptroller

Benjamin )
vs. The |

' | Mandamus to compel payment of award and|
of New |

interest made in opening Melrose avenue..

j For lands under water in East river in 14th
Ward of the City of Brooklyn
| For lands under water in East ri
Ward of the City of Brooklyn .
For lands under water in East river in 14th
Ward of the City of Brooklyn....... sonsee
For lands under water in East river in 14th
Ward of the City of Brooklya
For lands under water in East tiver in x;lhw
Ward of the City of Brooklyn....... aases)
For lands under water in East river in 14th|
Ward of the City of Brooklyn |
For lands under water in Eist river in 14l||
Ward of the City of Brooklyn........ceeeen
For lands under water in East river n 14111‘
Ward of the City of Brooklyn ....
For lands under water in East river in r4th
Ward of the City of Brooklyn o
For lands under water in Kast river in x4th
Ward of the City of Brooklyn ....... aea oo

Land Office.

¢ ..| In re American Su
fining Co.
In re Pe nn\vl\‘mm Rail-

eodorg. A Have. \
meyer et al
In re Theodore A. H
meyer et al
In re Brooklyn (,unpur.q,g]
Co.

turing Co...
Inre ’1he Pratt Manuf
turing Co.
In re The Williamsbur
Gas-light Co
People ex rel. Melissu D,
Atterbury vs, Frank T, Mandamus to compel respondent to accept and
Fitzgerald, as Register, file a certain satisfaction piece |
BB o sdsm sasi i susy [
| Mayor, etc., of I\Lv\ \orkl For balance of rent of premises on south side |
vs.James H. Farrell... § of Bogart street, I |
James J. Shells ..... 3alance of salary as ln;pcclor of \Iaxom) onj |
| New Aqueduct....,.. |
For services as lnspecmr of Masonry on] |
New Aqueduct.. S
For services as lnspccl r of \Lnonry on; {
reet regu-|

Supreme ....

| Edward Fitzgerald.....

Frank P, Lary
New Aqueduct..... .
To vacate assessment for Clifton
lating, etC.u.e ..
| To vacate as:c:smem for Lll[lon strut re;
lating, etc.
Balance of:’\lary as
New Aqueduct..esss.vnsnes
Damages for personal injuries on 1 the cz
the New York and Brooklyn Bridge
Damages by reason of collision of steam- luu
“John Holland,” and a car-float with|
Madison Avenue Bridge [

In re Gulielna Farrer.....
In re John W, Decker...
Edward Davy.....

& Albert E. Gibbs

U.S. District, William E. Egerton....

In the matter of opening
John street, from limuk;
to Eagle avenue..
the matter of opening )
Manhattan street, from |
12th avenue to Hudson |
river .
the matter of opemng]
Wales avenue, from

Supreme . . X
| Proceedings to acquire title to property......

do

do

do

Keily to St. Joseph {

Streetecsvassassonsssss )

the matter of opening
George street, froml
Boston road to Pl‘OSp(_Cl
AYONUB 4 oivs sossonss
the matter of openmg
Railroad avenue, West,
from Morris avenue to
East 165th street......
the matter of npcmng]
East 171st street, from d do
Webster to Brook ave- | 0
NUE tievvaranscnssrans ) |
the matter of openin
Avenue B, from 86t do do
to Margmal street ...,
the matter of opening
Riverside Par

George G. Simons vs.
Andrew S, Coey etal..
Edward S. Kenney v-.
| Thomas O’Dwyer et al,

L do do

For partition of three certain parcels of land in
Redfield ;
To foreclose lien for material furnished under
contract for erection of public school in|
157th street .........

H

i

j'Irnnscnpl of judgment in favor of plaintiff for $73.65

| certified to (_nmp(rnllcr Without trial ; letter to Comptroller.

Order entered discontinuing action without costs By consent.

Writ withdrawn ...... do
| § Transcript of judgment in favor of pl.unm’ftur

I 1 certified to Comptroller Upon offer, pursuant to compromise

i Notice for writ withdrawn By consent.

|
; Proceedings dropped City not interested.

do do
do
do
de
do
do
do
do

do

Order entered granting writ of mandamus After argument before Lawrence, J.

Uudgmm[ entered in fa of The \hyur
| $1,644.47
| lrmscupu:f judgment infav urnr | Taintiff fo r g
{ certified to Comptroller
{ Transcript of judg munt in fa
| 1 certified to Comptroller ..
| { Transcript of judgment in favor of plamntiff for

| L certified to Lunlplrnllur

Order reducing assessment certified to Comptroller.

. By default of answer,
24} ho
-+| Upon offer, pursuant to compromise.
do
do
Pursuant to decision In re Henry P. De Graff.

do do

do do

{ Transcript of judgment in favor of plaintiff for ¢58.
[ L certified to Comptroller
{ Order entered substituting the Board of Trustees of
| the New York and Brooklyn Bridge as defendants|
|

| Upon offer, pursuant to compromise.

By consent.

Decree in favor of libellant certified to Comptroller..| After trial before Brown, J.

{ Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-|
| siwoners of Estimate and Assessment. .

{
{
{
{

{Or(_ler entered confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment

Upon motion, after hearing before Commissioners

Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment.....

do do

Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment

Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment .....vvvuinans

Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment,............s

do

{ Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-
1 sioners of Estimate and Assessment..............

{

Judgment of foreclosure eatered and property sold..

do

Order entered confirming the report of the Commis-

sioners of Estimate and Assessment...........ees do

City not interested.

Order of discontinuance without costs eitered.

By conseat,

WM. H. CLARK, Counsel io the Corporation.




30

R —

TY RECORD.

JANUARY 12,

Statement and Return of
in the Citv of New Vi
. pursuance of the provisions

Act of 1882,

of Sections 56 and 216 of New York City Consolidation

ForaL
AMOUNT.

INTESTATI

DaTE.
ESTATES.

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

lice met on the

oard of [ 1
.ean

t—Commissioners Macl nd Martin,

Superintendent—Leaves of absen

Sergeant Hamilton,
admitted to bail.

Inspector Williams—On app
McCarthy, Twenty-fi i

lication | :1{. H. Hadley for detail of Patrolman Thomas P.

irst Preci
Reports Referved to the Treasurer to the Amounts Named into the Pension Fund,

Fay

Superintendent—Inclosing $50, mask ball fees.
Superintendent—Inclosing $242.50, pistol permat fees.

SUPREME COURT.
Ellen Breen
against
Patrick Breen, Pensioner.
Referred to the Treasurer for
John J. Gallagher

appointing Receiver and granting Injunction.

payment.

{ .

to - Power of Attorney.
Louis J. Grant. )

Referred to the Treasurer.

Mask Ball Permits Granted.

Ernest Regelman, at Germania Assembly Rooms, January 9. Fee, $25.
Henry Becker, at Teutonia Assembly Rooms, January g.” Fee, $25.
Henry Hochmeister, at Terrace Garden, January 6. Fee, $25.
Charles J. Dwyer, at Lyceum Opera House, January 16. Fee, $25.
Charles C. Beckman, at Nilsson Hall, January 9. Fee, $25.
L. Keynitz, at Mannerchor Hall, January 9. ~Fee, $25.
Joseph D. Dubois, at Beethoven Hall, Janaary 12. Fee, $25.
Application of Patrolman Rudolph Newschafier, Twenty-ffth Precinct, for advance to Second
Grade, was denied. :
Application of Patrolman William G, Burke, Twenty-second Precinct, for promotion, was referred
to the Board of Examiners for citation, ’
Application of Patrolman John M. Hefleron, Fourteenth Precinct, for promotion, was ordered
on file.
Communication from the Metropolitan Telephone and Telegraph Company, relative to renewal
of lease of telephones, was referred to the Committee on Repairs and Supplies,”
Communication frem the Comptroller, requesting list of real estate in possessien of the Police
Department, and the purposes for which it is eccupied, was referred to the Chief Clerk for report.
Communication from the Comptroller, inclosing warrants, was referred to the Treasurer.
Communication from W.N. Wilmer, inclosing communication to the Superintendent relative
to evil resorts around school-houses, was ordered on file.

Transfers, ete.

Roundsman John Sheils, from Thirty-third Precinet to Sixth Precinct, remand to patrel.
Patrolman James B. Sennett, from Thirty-third Precinct to ‘I'wenty-seventh Precinct.

£ Richard J. Finn, Fifteenth Precinct, detail as Lineman temporarily,

b Elmer B. Dixon, Twenty-first Precinct, detail as Lineman temporarily.

days.
Advanced to First Grade.
Pairolman Jeremiah F. Blake, Twenty-seventh Precinct, November 27, 1891.
& Edward Walsh, Twenty-seventh Precinct, November 27, 1891.

Advanced to Second Grade.
Patrolman Edward J. Walsh, First Precinct, December 27, 18g1.
o George T'. Sheridan, Second Precinct, December 27, 1891.

Patrick J. |. Dinan, Seventh Precinct, December 27, 1891 .
August |. Feigel, Tenth Precinct, December 27, 1891.
David Faris, ‘Tenth Precinct, December 27, 1891.
John ]. Ford, Twenty-fifth Precinct, December 27, 18g1.
James Barry, Twenty-ninth Precinct, January 5, 1892.

Moneys Received by CHARLES E. LYDECKER, Public Administrator
» y ’ . » e )
for the Month of December, 1891, rendered to the ( omptroller | for appointment as Patrolmen :

| for the admirable manner in

Patrolman Peter ¥. Lynch being |

Roundsman Thomas McCormick, Twenty-fourth Precinct, detail as Acting Sergeant three

Resolved, That the Committee of Surgeons be directed to examine the following applicants

John O. Phillipson.
William Thornton.

Michael Walsh. George A. Stadtlander. Bernard J. Ward.

Patrick Bannon. James B. Macauley. Andrew S. Handley.

Resolved, That for the month of January and until further ordered the following assignment
of Surgeons be made :

Dr. Van Keuren, in charge of Sixth Precinct, relieving Dr. Nammack.

Dr. Dexter, in charge of Twenty-fifth Precinct, relieving Dr. Cook.

Dr. Grinnell, in charge of Twenty-ninth Precinct and Fifth Court, relieving Dr. Wood.

Resolved, That in equalizing salaries of clerical force (appropriation for the year 1892 having
been made therefor) the salaries of the following-named Clerks be and are hereby fixed, to take
effect from January 1, 1892 :

Thomas J. Doran, $1,800 per annum.

George H. T.oughlin, $1,800 per annum,

Charles L. Gott, $1,500 per annum.

Robert L. Wood, $1,500 per annum.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay over to the
Trustees of the Police Pension Fund the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars being a portion of the
unexpended balance remaining to the credit of account entitled ‘¢ Police Fund-—Salaries of Super-
intendent, Inspectors, Surgeons, Captains, Sergeants, Roundsmen, Patrolmen, Doormen and Detec-
tive Sergeants,”” for the year 1891— all aye.

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the power conferred by section 4, chapter 180, Laws of 1884,
the quota of Patrolmen of the Police force be and is hereby increased by the number of one hundred
and fifty men, to be added by appointments, from time to time, during th= current year ; but such

William Rohrs.

William B. Dunlap.
Daniel Sullivan,

Thomas Browne.

| appointments or increase of force shall not be made in excess of the amount of appropriation made
| for the payment of the salaries of Patrolmen for the year 1892

all aye.
Resolved, That, inasmuch as the Board of Estimate and Apportionment has made appropriation
for 1892 for the payment of salaries of fifteen Surgeons, the quota of Surgeons of Police be and is

| decreased so that the whole number shall not exceed fifteen ; and that the President of the Board
| of Surgeons be directed to make a report dividing the several Precincts and Squads into fifteen Sur-

geons’ Districts, and recommend the assignment of Surgeons thereto respectively.

Resolved, That the bill of Frank E. Towle, of fifteen dollars, for survey of lots in West Sixty
eighth street, be and is hereby ordered to be paid by the Treasurer—all aye.

On motion of Commissioner McClave, it was

Resolved, That the thanks of this Board be tendered to Commissioner Charles . MacLean
which he has performed the duties of President during the past year.

On motion of Commissioner Martin, it was

Resolved, That Commissioner John R, Voorhis be and is herel y elccted President of the Board
of Police.

—Dismissal— A/ ave.

Fudamen.
Patrolman James Law, Fifth Precinct, violation of rules
Fines Imposed.

Sergeant James K. Fuller, Fourth Precinct, violation of rules, two days’ pay.
Patrolman Alfred Ahrens, Second Court, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.
& John T. Dooley, ¥ifth Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, three days’ pay.
James Farley, Fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.
b Richard H. Breen, Seventh Precinct, ne of duty, two days’ pay.
James J. Sullivan, Seventh Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
Charles S, Schneider, Seventh Pre ct of duty, one-half day’s pay,
Jobn Griften, Ninth Precinct, violation of rules, three days’ pay.
fohn O'Leary, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
ct of duty, one day’s pay.

Ph
ct of duty, two days’ pay.

alec

inct,

lip McGovern, Ninth Precinct, ne

John Kiernan, Sixteenth Precinct, neg 3
Robert Anderson, Sixteenth Precinct, negiect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
Frcderick Behr, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

James D. Curfyes, Nmeteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

Peter Horn, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

Patrick Finn, Nincteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day's pay.

Alexander Mains, Twentieth Preciuct, conduet unbecoming an officer, five days’ pay.
Joseph J. Craig, I'wenteth Precinct, violation of rules, one day’s pay.

James T. Morrissey, Twentieth Precinct, violation of rules, one day’s pay.

James T. Morrissey, Twentieth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

John Ward, Twenty-second Precinct, neglect of duty, three days’ pay.

John Lyna, Twenty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

Frederick R. Fielding, Twenty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.
Henry Purnhagen, T'wenty-fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.
Bartholomew Owens, Twenty-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days’ pay.
John F. Powers, T'wenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

John J. Coady, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days’ pay.

James J. Murray, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

Peter McDonald, Thiriieth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.

James T. O’Connor, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

George Lang, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, three days’ pay.

Adolphus G. Doncourt, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

James Gildey, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

[homas Sheehan, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days' pay.

James P. Cells, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

Daniel O'Keete, Thirty-fourth Precinct. neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
James McMahon, No. 1, Thitty-fourth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
Henry Chapman, Thirty-fourth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
Charles H. Connolly, Thirty-fourth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s day.
John Hanna, Thirty-fourth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.

John T. Farrell, First Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

Charles B. Griffen, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

Patrick Curran, Twelfth Precinct, negiect of duty, one-half day’s pay.

Patrick O’Donnell, Twelfth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

Thomas McCarthy, Sixteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.

Louis Olpp, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

John A. Schening, Twenty-fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

James B. Sennett, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.
I'imothy Culhane, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.
Thomas J. P. Varran, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day’s pay.
Ambrose T. Bishop, Thirty-fourth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.
Abram Campbell, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days’ pay.

Frank ]. Meyer, Sixteenth Precinct, violation of rules, two days’ pay,

George W. Senk, Twenty-sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day’s pay.

john W. Ahearn, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.
Henry Hargrove, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty, two days’ pay.

Complaints Dismissed.

William H. Sullivan, Eleventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Thomas F. Sullivan, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Thomas F. Sullivan, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Thomas F. Sullivan, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Isaac Millhauser, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Isaac Millhauser, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Charles Van Colt, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Charles Van Colt, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
George Dennerlein, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
George Dennerlein, Twenty.seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Thomas M. Cooney, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Thomas M. Ceoney, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
James Goodison, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
ames Goodison, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
William L. Green, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
William L. Green, Twenty seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
John C. Moore, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
John C. Moore, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
William J. Cummings, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
William J. Cummings, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty:**
John Egan, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
John Egan, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Frederick G. Carson, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Frederick G. Carson, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Maurice L. Curtin, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.
Maurice L. Curtin, Twenty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty.













134

THE CITY.

RECORD.

JaNvuary 12, 1892.

of the successful bidder, will be returned to the
persons making the same within three days after the
contract is awarded If

contract been awarded to

the amount of the deposit m:
to and retained by the City
i damages for such neglect or r 1, but
tract within the time afore-

f his deposit will be returned to him,
rson or persons to whom the contract
neglect or refuse to accept the contract
itten notice that the same has
or proposal, or if he or
te the contract and give the
they shall be considered as having
icfault to the Corporation, and
Ivertised and relet as provided

New York

execute

Bidders will > for each article, by which
the bids will |

imount of their estimate

ly, as the
msist upon
ar.

ANCE OF
> burial of

F. BRITTON,

SUPREME COURT.

for z
monalty of
ing titl
acquired
FIRST
Amst

RSUAN1

Court-h
12th d:
on that

uisition of title, in
Mayor, Alderm
City' of New York, for the
the lands and premis
he appurtenanc

ening and

scribed I«

201 |
line of One
westerly and parallel with said
sterly line of the Bouley
id line, distance 6

the norther
street; thenc
distance 7
thence northerly along
thence easterly, distance feet to the v
m avenue; thence southerl
6o feet to the point or place of beginning,
to be 6 : between the lines of the
oulevard and Amsterdam :
Dated New York, December 1, 18g1.
WILLIAM H. CLARK,
Counsel to the Corporation,
No. 2 Tryon Row, New York City.

In the matter ot the app
i and Imprc
n behalt of the ]

monalty of the City of N

cation of the Board of Street
ment of the City of New York
Jayor, Aldermen and Com-
ew York, relative to acquir
ing title (wherever the same has not teen hereto-
fore acquired) to that part of EAST ONE HUN.-
DRED AND SIXTY-SECOND STREET (although
not yet named by proper authority), extending from
Courtlandt avenue to Elton avenue, and from Brook
avenue to Third avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward
of the City of New York, as the same has been hereto-
fore laid out and desi
road by the Departm

W

entitled matter, hereby gi

nt of Public Parks.

of Estimate and Assessment in the above-
ive notice to all ons inter-
ested in this proceeding and to the owner or owners,
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and
improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, and to
all others whom it may concern, to wit:

First—That we have completed our estimate and
assessment, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands affected thereby, and
having objections thereto, do present their
tions In writing, duly verified, to us at our off !
200 Broadway th floor), in the said city, on or before
the 8th day of February, 1 and that we, the said
Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting within the
ten weck days next after the said 8th day of February,
1892, and for that purpose will be in attendance at our
said office on each of said ten days at 1 o’clock r.m,

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and
assessment, together with our damage and benefit maps
and also all the affidavits, estimates and other docu-
ments used by us in making our report, have been de-
posited with the Commissioner of Public Works of the
City of New York, at his office, No. 31 Chambers
street, in the said city, there to remain until the gth day
o February, 189z.

Third—That tke limits of our assessment for benefit
include all those lots, pieces or parcels of land, situate,
lying and being in the City of New York, which taken
ogether are bounded and described as follows, viz. :

l

| Third avenue to Courtl

Northerly by the centre line of the blocks between
East One Hundred and Sixty-second street and East
One Hundred and Sixty-third street, from Courtlandt
avenue to Third avenue, and the prelongation easterly
of said centre line to its in tion with a line parallel
with and distant 10> feet casterly from the easterly line
of Third avenue ; easterly by a line parallel with and
distant 100 feet easterly from the easterly line of
Third avenue; southerly by the prolongation easterly
from Third avenue of the centre line of th
blocks between One Hundred and

first street and One Hundred and

second street to its intersection with

parallel with and distant 100 feet easterly from the
easterly line of Third avenue, and the centre line of the
blocks between East One Hundred and Sixty-first street
and East One Hundre 5 econd street, from
ndt avenue ; and westerly by
line of Courtlandt avenue; excepting

the ecasterly

| from said area all the streets, avenues and roads, or

portions thereof, heretofore legally opened, and all the

| unimproved land included within the lines of streets

squares and places shown and

ip or maps filed by the Commis-

partment of Public Parks, pursuant

ns of chapter 604 of the Laws ot 1874, and

ndatory ti f, or of chapter 410 of the

is such area is shown upon our benefit
s aforesaid.

—That our report herein will be presented to

eme Court of the State of New York, at

I'erm thereof, to be held at the Chambers

in the County Court-he , in the City of New

York, on the twenty-sixth day of February,18gz, at the

avenues, roads, pt
aid out upon any
sioners of the D
to the prov
the laws a

Laws of 1882,
1

| opening of the Court on that day, and that then and
I

| thereon, a mo

there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard
tion will be made that the said report be

| confirmec

| lines of streets,

Dated New York, December 23, 18gr1.
ROBERT E. DEYO, Chairman,
MOSES HERRMAN,
HENRY G. CASSIDY,
Commissioners,

¢ Mayor, Ald n and Com-
City of New York, relative to
ierever the same has not been hereto-
WOLF STREET I )
ut tyl, from Union
river, in the Twenty rd Ward
the same has been heretofore
first-class street or road

>yl

UNDERSIGNED COMMISSICNERS

i sment in the above-

all persons inter-

i to the owner or owners,

11 houses and lots and

affected thereby, and
to wit ;

roved land
Y concern,

at our ¢
city, on «
1at we, the said
50 ecting within the
id second day ot February,
se will be in attend

ur said estimate and
r damage and benefit maps,

our report, ha >

ot Public Works of the City
1 , No, 31 Chambers street, in the
e to remain until the third day of Feb-

ng at a point in the

Harlem river, distant
therly line of W

and parallel with and

n the northerly line of

of Sedgwick avenue ;

1d parallel with the northerly

street and distant roo feet northeasterly

to the westerly line of Ogden avenue;

outherly and along westerly

Cgden avenue to the nortt line of

thence westerly al

Vo oa line 1enci
ates channel line of the

Union

southwesterly
the southerly line of Wolf street; thence north-
and parallel with and distant 1co feet south
from tl southerly line of W street to
sterly and parallel with
from the southerly line

f st 1 line of the Harlem
r; thence nortl ; said U, S. Channel

of the Harlem river to the point or place of
yeginning ; excepting from said area all the streets, ave-
nues and roads, or portions thereof, heretofore legally
opened, and all the unimproved land included within the
venues, roads, public squares and places
shown and laid out upon any map or maps filed by the
Commissioners of the Department of Public Parks,
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 6o4 of the Laws
of 1874, and the laws amendatory thereof, or of chapter
410 of Laws of 1882, as such area is shown upon
our benefit map deposited as aforesaid.

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented to
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a
Special Term thereot, tc be held at the Chambers
thereof, in the County Court-house, in the City of New
York, on the sixteenth day of February, 18gz, at the
opening of the Court on that day, and that then

trom

100 feet souther
Wol ¢t to the 1

| and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard

as a first-class street or |

g, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS ‘

thereon, a motion will be made that the said report be
confirmed.
Dated New Yorx, December 22, 18
CHARLES W s
DENIS A, SPELLISSY,
LAMONT McLOUGHLIN,
Commissioners.

N, Chairman,

CarrorL Berry, Clerk.

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York
tor and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquiring
title, wherever the same has not been heretofore
acquired, to EAST ONE HUNDRED AND
SIXTY-SEVENTH STRE from Prospect avenue
to Westchester avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward of
the City of New York,

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS

of Estimate and Assessment in the above-en-
titled matter, hereby give notice to all personsinterested
in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, cccupant
or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved or un-
improved lands affected thereby and to all others whom
it mav concern, to wit :

First—That we have completed our estimate and
assessment, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands affected thereby, and
having objections thereto, do present their said objec-
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, No. 51
Chambers street (Room 4), in said city, on or before the
second day of February, 1892, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objecting within ten week
days next after the said second day of February, 1892, and
for that purpose will be in attendance at our said office
on each of said ten days at 3 o’clock P, M.

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and
assessment, together with our damage and benefit maps,
and also all the affidavits, estimates and other documents
used by us in making our report, have been deposited

line |

tre 2 d northerly line of |
| Union street to a point distant tooc fi

with the Commissioner of Public Works of the City of
New York, at his office, No. 31 Chambers street, in the
said city, there to remain until the 4th day of February,
18q2.
Third—That the limits of our assessment for benefit
include all those lots, pieces or parcels of land, situate
lving and being in the City of New York, which, taken
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz. :
Northerly, from Prospect avenue to Intervale avenue
by a line parallel to East One Hundred and Sixty-
seventh street and zco feet northerly therefrom ; thence
by an irregular line through the centre of the blocks
between Intervale avenue and One Hundred and Sixty
ninth street and East One Hundred and Sixty -seventh
street to East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street;
thence westerly by the centre line of the block between
Fox street and Simpson street to the centre line of the
block between Home street and East One Hundred and
Sixty-ninth street ; thence northerly by the centre line
of the blocks between Home street and East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-seventh street to the centre line of the
block between Vyse street and West Farms road;
thence westerly by the centre line of the block between
Vyse street and West Farms road to the centre line of
the block between Home street and East One Hundred
and Sixty-seventh street ; thence northerly by the last-
mentioned centre line and the centre line of the block
between Home street and Fast One Hundred and
Sixty-seventh street to Westchester avenue ; easterly by
the ly line of Westchester avenue to the centre
ine of the block between East One Hundred and
seventh street and Hoe strect ; thence westerly
“line drawn at a right angle to East One Hundred
y-seventh street to a linedrawn parallel to East
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and rjo feet
southerly therefrom ; southerly by last mentioned line
to the =asterly line of West Farms road ; thence by the
centre line of the blocks between Westchester avenue,
West Farms road and East One Hundred and Sixty-
fifth street and East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh
street to Stebbins avenue ; thence by said centre line
prolonged westerly to the westerly line of Prospect
avenue ; westerly by the westerly line of Prospect
avenue ; excepting from said area all the streets,
avenues and roads, or portions thercof, heretofore
legally opened, and all the unimproved land included
within the lines of streets, avenues, roads, public squares
and places shown and laid out upon any map or maps
filed by the Commissioners of the Department ot Public
Parks, pursuant to the provisions ot chapter 604 of the
Laws of 1874, and the laws amendatory thereof, or of
chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as such area is shown
upon our benefit map d i as aforesaid.
Fourth--That our reg i ill be presented to
the Supreme Court of New York, at a
Special Term thercof, to be held at the Chambers
thereof, in the County Court-house, in the City of New
York, on the 1gth day of February, 1892, at the opening
of the Court on that day, and that then and there, or as
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a
motion will be made that the said report be confirmed.
Dated New York, December 18, 18g1.
JOHN H. ROGAN, Chairman,
HENRY WINTHROP GRAY,
MUEL W. MILLBANK,
muiissioners

Joux P. Duxx, Clerk,

ter of the application of the Board of Street

and Improvement of the City of New York,

behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and

mmonalty of the v ot New York, relative to

acquiring title, wherever the same has not been here-

re acquired, to CONVENT AVENUE (although

ot y ned by proper authority), from One Hun-

dred and Thirty-fifth street to One Hundred and

Forty-fifth street, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of
New York.

URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN
cases made and provided, notice is hereby

that application will be made to the Supreme Court
of the State of New York, at a Special Term of said
Court, to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the County
Court-house, in the City of New York, on Wednesday,
the r3th day of January, 189z, at the opening of the
Court on that day, or as soon thereatter as counsel can
be Yeard thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners
of Estimate and Assessmentin the above-entitled matter,
Tre nature and extent of the improvement hereby
intended is the acquisition of title, in the name and on
behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the
City of New York, for the use of the public, to all the
lands and premises, with the buildings thereon and
the appurtenances thereto belongi required for the
opening of a certain street or avenue known as Convent
avenue, from One and Thirty-fitth street to
One Hundred and th street, in the T'welfth
Ward, in the City of New York, being the following-
described lots, pieces, or parcels of land, viz.:

Beginning at a pointin the southerly line ot One
Hundred and Forty-fifth street, distant 3z0 fect easterly
from the easterly line of Amsterdam avenue; thence
southerly and parallel with said avenue, distance g79
teet 4 inches to the northerly hine of One Hundred and
Forty-first street; thence easterly and along said line,
distance 75 fect ; thence northerly, distance g79 feet 4
inches to the southerly line of One Hundred and Forty-
fifth street ; thence westerly along said line, distance 75
feet to the point or place of beginning. .

Also, beginning at a point in the southerly line of One
Hundred and Forty-first street, distant 350 feet east-
erly from the easterly line of Amsterdam avenue;
thence southerly and parallel with said avenue, distance
179 feet 4 inches to the northerly line of One Hundred
and Thirty-seventh street; thence easterly along said
line, distance 75 feet; thence northerly, distance g79
feet 4 inches to the southerly line of One Hundred and
Forty-first street ; thence westerly along said line, dis-
tance 75 feet to the point or place of beginning,

Also, beginning at a point in the southerly line of One
Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, distant 3so feet
easterly from the easterly line of Amsterdem avenue;
thence southerly and para?lcl with said avenue, distance
339 feet 1o inches; thence southeasterly, distance 78
feet inches ; thence northerly, distance 362 feet 1134
inches to the southerly line of One Hundred and
Thirty-seventh street; thence westerly along said line,
distance 75 feet to the point or place of beginning.

Said avenue to be 75 feet wide between the southerly
e of One Hundred and Forty-fifth street and the
points above described, near One Hundred and Thirty-
fifth street.

And as shown on certain maps filed by the Board of
Street Opening and Improvement in the office of the
Counsel to the Corporation and in the office of the
Department of Public Works,

Dated New York, December 2, 1891

WILLIAM H. CLARK,
Counsel to the Corporation,
No. 2 Tryon Row, New York City.

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York,
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquiring
title, wherever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH
SIREET, between the Boulevard and Riverside ave-
nue, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given
that an application will be made to the Supreme Court
of the State of New York, at a Special Term of said
Court, to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the
County Court-house, in_the City of New York, on
Tuesday, the r2th day of January, 1892, at the opening
of the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as
counsel can be heard, for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the above-en-
titled matter. The nature and extent of the improve-
ment hereby intended is the acquisition of title, in the
name and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, for the use of the
public, to all the lands and premises, with the buildings

thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging,
required for the opening and extension of a certain
street known as One Hundred and Nineteenth street,
between the Boulevard and Riverside avenue, in the
Twelfth Ward of the City of New York, being the fol-
owing-described lots, pieces or parcels cof land, viz. :

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of the Boule-
vard, distant 715 feet 6 inches southerly from the south-
erly line of One Hundred and Twenty-second street ;
thence westerly and parallel with said street, distance
200 feet to the easterly line of Claremont avenue ; thence
southerly along said line, distance 6o feet; thence
easterly, distance zoo feet to the westerly line of the
Boulevard ; thence northerly along said Finc, distance
6o feet to the point or place of beginning.

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line of
Claremont avenue, distance 715 feet 6 inches southerly
from the soucherly line of One Hundred and Twenty-
second street ; thence westerly, distance 200 feet to the
easterly line of Riverside avenue; thence southerly
along said line, distance 6o fect ; thence easterly, dis-
tance zoo feet to the westerly line of Claremont avenue ;
thence northerly along said line, distance 6o feet to the
point or place of beginning,.

Said street to be ¢o feet wide between the lines of the
Boulevard and Riverside avenue.

Dated New Yorgk, December 1, 1891,

WILLIAM H. CLARK,
Counsel to the Corporation,
No. 2 Tryon Row, New York City.

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York,
for and on behalt of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquir-
ing title, wherever the same has not been heretofore
acquired, to LIND AVENUE (although not yet
named by proper authority), extending from Devoe
street to Sedgwick avenue, in the T'wenty-third Ward
of the City of New York, as the same has been
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-class
street or road by the Department of Public Parks,

E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS

of Estimate and A sment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter-

ested in this proceeding and to the owner or owners,

occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im-

proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to all
others whom it may concern, to wit :

First—That we have completed our estimate and
assessment, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands affected thereby, and
having objections thereto, do present theirsaid objections

irg, duly verified, to us at our office, No. 51
Chambers street (Room 4), in said city, on or before the
second day of February, 1892, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objecting within ten

:k days next after the said second day of February,
1892, and for that purpose will be in attendance at our
said office on each of said ten days at 3 o’clock p. n,

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and as-
sessment, together with our damage and benefit maps,
and also all the affidavits, estimates and other docum ents
used by us in making our report, have been deposited
with the Commissioner of Public Works of the City ot
New York, at his office, No. 31 Chambers street, in the
said city, there to remain until the fourth day ot
February, 18g2.

I'hird—That the limits ot our assessment for benefit
include all those lots, pieces or parcels of land situate,
lying and being in the City of New York, which, taken
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz, :
Northerly by the southerly line of a certain unnamed
street and the northerly line of Devoe street ; easterly
by the centre line ot the block between Summit avenue,
Lind avenue and Sedgwick avenue, and Devoe street and
Anderson avenue ; southerly by a line drawn perpen-
dicular to the southern extremity of the most southerly
line of the western boundary of the land to be acquired
for the opening of Lind avenue ; westerly by Sedgwick
avenue and the centre line of the block between Lind
avenue, Sedgwick avenue and a certain unnamed street ;
excepting from said area all the streets, avenues and
roads or portions thereof, heretofore legally opened,
and all the unimproved land included within the lines
of streets, avenues, roads, public squares and places
shown and laid out upon any map or maps filed by the
Commissioners of the Department of Public Parks,
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 6o4 of the Laws
of 1874, and the laws amendatory thereof, or of chapter
410 of the Laws of 1882, as such area is shown upon our
benefit map deposited as aforesaid.

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented to
the Supreme Court of the State of New York ata Special
Term thereof, to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the
County Court-house, in the City of New York, on the
19th day of February, 1892, at the opening of the Court
on that day, and that then and there, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be
made that the said report be confirmed.

Dated New York, December 18, 18g1.

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, Chairman,
JAMES C. LALOR,
ADOLPH G. HUPFEL,
Commissioners
Joux P. Duxy, Clerk.

In the matter of the application ot the Board of Street
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York,
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquiring
title, wherever the same bas not been herectofore
acquired, to ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN-
TEENTH STREET, between Amsterdam avenue and
Mornings de avenue, in the Twelfth Ward of the City
of New York.

URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given
that an application will be made to the Supreme éourt
ot the State of New York, at a Special Term of said
Court, to be held at Chambers thereof, in the County
Court-house, in the City of New York, on Tuesday, the
12th day of January, 1892, at the opening of the Court
on that day, or as soon thereafteras counsel can be heard
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners ot Esti-
mate and Assessmentin the above-entitled matter. The
nature and extent of the improvement hereby intended
is the acquisition of title, in the name and on behalt
ot the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City
of New York, for the use ot the public, to all the lands
and premises, with the buildings thereon and the ap=
purtenances thereto belonging, required for the opene
ing of a certain street known as One Hundred and
Seventeenth street, between Amsterdam avenue and
Morningside avenue, in the Twelfth Ward of the City
ot New York, being the following-described lots, pieces
or parcels of land, viz. :

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Amsterdam
avenue, distant zor feet 10 inches northerly from the
northerly line of One Hundred and Sixteenth street ;
thence easterly and parallel with said street, distance
450 teet to the westerly line of Morningside avenue,
West ; thence northerly along said line, distance fo
feet ; thence westerly, distance 450 feet to the easterly
line of Amsterdam avenue ; thence southerly along said
line, distance 6o fect to the point or place of beginning.

Said street to be 6o feet wide between the lines of
Amsterdam avenue and Morningside avenue, West.

Dated New York, December 1, 1891,

WILLIAM H. CLARK,
Counsel to the Corporation,
No. 2 Tryon Row, New York City

THE CITY RECORD.

HE CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DaILY,
Sundays and legal holidays other than the general
election day excepted, at No. 2 City Hall, New York
City. Price, single copy, 3 cents; annual subscription,

$9.30.
W. J. K. KENNY,
Supervisor.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

